Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Engineers & Scientists

32001 32nd Avenue South, Suite 100 Federal Way, Washington 98001 253-835-6400 FAX: 253-952-3435

30 September 2010

Mr. Mark Engdahl Assistant Manager Environmental Remediation BNSF Railway Company 2454 Occidental Avenue South, Suite 1A Seattle, Washington 98134 -1451

Subject: Supplemental Site Investigation - WMW-7 Area Potential Light Non-aqueous Phase Liquid (LNAPL) Sources BNSF Railway Company Wishram Railyard 500 Main Street, Wishram, Washington Ecology Facility Site ID: 1625461 K/J 1096010.00

Dear Mr. Engdahl:

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants has prepared this letter report on behalf of BNSF Railway Company (BNSF) to summarize results of supplemental site investigation activities conducted at the BNSF Railyard located in Wishram, Washington (site). This supplemental investigation was performed to identify potential sources of LNAPL in the vicinity of monitoring well WMW-7. The site location is shown on Figure 1, and the WMW-7 investigation area is shown on Figure 2.

Background and Purpose

Previous site assessment and remediation work performed in the vicinity of WMW-7 is summarized in the UST Site Assessment Report, dated February 2004 (Kennedy/Jenks Consultants 2004a), Site Assessment Report, Wishram Railyard, dated August 2004 (Kennedy/Jenks Consultants 2004b), and Remediation Documentation Report, Wishram, Washington, dated March 2007 (Kennedy/Jenks Consultants 2007). Groundwater monitoring results for WMW-7 are summarized in the Groundwater Monitoring Report dated 4 March 2010 (Kennedy/Jenks Consultants 2010a).

Previous investigation work has included collection and analysis of soil samples from soil borings and excavations and collection of groundwater samples from soil borings and monitoring wells. Previous remediation work has included excavation and offsite disposal of approximately 900 tons of petroleum-containing soil west of the Maintenance Building in 2005 (refer to Figure 2) and placement of 200 pounds of oxygen release compound (ORC) into saturated soil at the base of the excavation prior to backfilling. In addition, approximately 750 tons of petroleum-containing soil was excavated and disposed offsite in conjunction with the removal of a 30,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) from north of the Maintenance Building in 2002 (refer to Figure 2).

Since the completion of the investigation and remediation activities listed above, approximately 1-inch of LNAPL has been observed in monitoring well WMW-7. The purpose of this supplemental investigation is to identify potential sources of LNAPL, possibly including in-place USTs, petroleum-containing soil, piping, and/or other previously unidentified subsurface features.

Groundwater monitoring was performed periodically at WMW-7 between 2004 and 2009 (Kennedy/Jenks Consultants 2010a). Diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations of 548 to 1,900 micrograms per liter (μ g/l), above the Washington State Department of Ecology's (Ecology) Model Toxic Control Act (MTCA) cleanup regulation [Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-340] Method A groundwater cleanup level of 500 μ g/l. Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations of 284 to 1,790 μ g/l in well WMW-7. The gasoline-range hydrocarbon concentration exceeded the MTCA Method A groundwater cleanup level of 1,000 μ g/l during one monitoring event (April 2004) which was performed prior to the remedial action described above. Following the remedial action, gasoline-range hydrocarbons were detected at concentrations of less than 454 μ g/l.

Work Performed

Work performed for this investigation included:

- 1. A subsurface mapping survey using ground penetrating radar (GPR), magnetic, and electromagnetic methods.
- 2. A subsurface investigation using a direct-push drill rig, including collection and analysis of subsurface soil samples.

The work was performed at the site on 19 and 20 May 2010 and is summarized below.

Subsurface Mapping Survey

The subsurface mapping survey was performed by GeoPotential of Brightwood, Oregon, on 19 May 2010 and was observed by a Kennedy/Jenks Consultants scientist. GeoPotential performed a magnetic survey, GPR survey, and a pipe and cable survey of an approximately 125-foot by 225-foot area including well WMW-7, the BNSF Maintenance Building, and the area around these features. The survey area is depicted in GeoPotential's *Summary Report* (provided in Attachment 1) and on Figure 2. In addition, Figure 3 provides an overview of GeoPotential's survey findings relative to existing site features.

Through performance of the subsurface survey, GeoPotential identified multiple underground anomalous features, including suspected debris pits, a potential former UST pit, a potential abandoned septic tank, a potential abandoned well, and possible water and sewer utility lines. One approximately east-west oriented sewer line was identified to the north of the Maintenance Building, and appears to be the currently active sewer utility. A second possible sewer line was identified to the south of the Maintenance Building, also oriented approximately east-west.

GeoPotential's results did not indicate the presence of existing USTs in the survey area, although one feature was interpreted as a potential former UST pit.

In addition to GeoPotential's survey, screening for conductible underground utilities was also performed by Applied Professional Services, Inc. of Portland, Oregon, to provide clearance prior to drilling activities. A locate request was also submitted to the public utility notification center and to BNSF prior to performing drilling activities.

Subsurface Investigation

The subsurface investigation was performed on 20 May 2010. A total of 10 direct-push borings were advanced to approximately 15 feet below ground surface (bgs). The direct-push drill rig was operated by Cascade Drilling, Inc. of Clackamas, Oregon. A Kennedy/Jenks Consultants scientist observed drilling activities and performed soil logging, field screening, and soil sample collection.

Boring locations were generally based on the Proposal for Consulting Services, dated 9 April 2010 (Kennedy/Jenks 2010b), and included potential LNAPL sources indentified during previous site investigations, including review of historical station maps (Kennedy/Jenks Consultants 2004b, 2007), such as former fueling facilities and possible USTs locations. Some of the proposed boring locations were modified based on the findings of the subsurface survey and accessibility. Boring T-3 was moved approximately 10 feet to the southwest to include a possible "ferric debris pit" anomaly identified by GeoPotential, and boring T-7 was moved approximately 30 feet to the south-southwest to include the possible UST pit anomaly identified by GeoPotential. Borings T-9 and T-10, located inside the Maintenance Building, were shifted to the east to facilitate access by the drill rig.

Soil boring locations are shown on Figure 2. Site features, layout, and boring locations are shown on the photographs included in Attachment 2.

At each boring location, a 2-inch-diameter Macro-core sampler was advanced by pushing against the weight of the drill rig and by hydraulic hammering. The sampler was advance in 3- to 5-foot-depth intervals, with a new acetate liner installed in the sampler prior to each depth interval. For each depth interval, the acetate liner was removed from the sampler and cut open to expose the soil sample. Lithologic logging and field screening, including visual and olfactory observations and water-sheen testing, and soil sample collection for laboratory analyses were performed immediately after the samplers were cut open.

LNAPL was not identified in any of the soil borings, including those in closest proximity to well WMW-7, although petroleum-like odors and iridescent sheens indicative of petroleum hydrocarbons were observed in five of the 10 soil borings. Saturated conditions were encountered in all of the soil borings at depths ranging from 9.5 to 14.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Soil boring logs are provided in Attachment 3 and include field observations, lithologic logs, notes, and soil sample depths.

At each boring location, one soil sample was selected for laboratory analysis based on field observations. The samples selected for laboratory analysis were those with the greatest field indication (odor, sheen, staining) of potential petroleum hydrocarbon impacts for borings in which potential petroleum hydrocarbon impacts were identified. For borings in which potential petroleum hydrocarbon impacts were not identified, the samples were typically collected near the top of the saturated zone.

A total of 10 soil samples were submitted to Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Pace) of Seattle, Washington, for analysis of gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons by Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline (NWTPH-G) Method, diesel- and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons by Ecology Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Diesel Extended (NWTPH-Dx) Method (with silica gel cleanup), and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8260. Samples were stored on ice and submitted under standard chain-of-custody procedures (refer to Attachment 4).

Analytical Results

Gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in five of the 10 soil samples at concentrations of 8.1 to 210 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). The gasoline-range concentration detected in samples T-2-11 (161 mg/kg) and T-4-13.5 (210 mg/kg) exceeded Ecology's Method A soil cleanup level for unrestricted land uses of 100 mg/kg based on the MTCA cleanup regulation (WAC 173-340).

Diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in four of the 10 soil samples at concentrations of 314 to 683 mg/kg, well below the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level for unrestricted land uses of 2,000 mg/kg.

Oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX were not detected in any of the soil samples at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits. Five of the 10 soil samples did not contain any analytes at concentrations above the laboratory reporting limits, and correspond to the soil borings in which petroleum-like odors and iridescent sheens were not observed.

Based on their review of the chromatograms for the NWTPH-Dx and NWTPH-G analyses, Pace indicated that the diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in the NWTPH-Dx analysis appeared to be weathered diesel, and that gasoline-range hydrocarbons detected in the NWTPH-G analysis appeared to be from a diesel source.

Analytical results are shown in Table 1 and on Figure 2 (detected analytes only). Laboratory report and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 4. Copies of laboratory-provided chromatograms and interpretation for NWTPH-Dx and NWTPH-G analyses are provided in Attachment 5.

Summary

During this supplemental investigation, gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations above the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level of 100 mg/kg were present in two soil samples collected from borings T-2 (161 mg/kg) and T-4 (210 mg/kg). Boring T-2 is located approximately 10 feet south-southeast of well WMW-7, and boring T-4 is located approximately 65 feet north-northeast of well WMW-7 (north of a large concrete slab). In general, gasoline-and diesel-range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were highest in samples collected to the west of the Maintenance Building, but the diesel-range concentrations were all below the MTCA Method A soil cleanup level of 2,000 mg/kg. Pace performed an analysis of the chromatograms and indicated that the detected hydrocarbons appear to be diesel and/or weathered diesel. LNAPL was not observed in any of the soil borings.

The results of this supplemental investigation do not indicate a conclusive, specific source for LNAPL observed in well WMW-7. Suspected potential LNAPL sources, based on previous site investigations and station maps, include former fueling facilities located north of WMW-7 and former UST locations to the east and southeast of WMW-7. Analytical results and field observations of petroleum-like impacts do not appear to specifically correspond to any of the previously suspected LNAPL sources, or to the subsurface features identified during the subsurface mapping survey, although soil borings were not located above all of the possible underground features (no borings were advanced south of the Maintenance Building, where two former pits are suspected).

Two 500-gallon gasoline USTs (removed in approximately 1988) were previously located in the vicinity of the Maintenance Building. Historic station maps suggested that the gasoline USTs may have been located near the southwestern corner of the Maintenance Building (refer to Figure 4) but the location could not be confirmed (Kennedy/Jenks Consultants 2004a). Two pit-like anomalies identified during the subsurface mapping survey (refer to Figures 3 and 4) could represent the former gasoline UST locations. The proximity of the former gasoline USTs to WMW-7 indicate a potential for unidentified impacts to have contributed to the LNAPL observed in WMW-7, although Pace indicated the detected hydrocarbons resemble diesel or weathered diesel rather than gasoline.

In addition to the two gasoline USTs described above, three USTs were previously located east of WMW-7 including one 10,000-gallon gasoline/oil UST (removed 1988), one 600-gallon fuel oil UST (removed 1988), and one 30,000-gallone diesel/oil UST (removed 2002). The locations of the previously-removed USTs in the vicinity of WMW-7, and sample locations from previous site investigation and remediation work, are shown on Figure 4.

Soil samples previously collected from soil borings advanced near the 10,000-gallon and 600-gallon USTs did not indicate petroleum hydrocarbon impacts, so these two USTs do not appear to be likely LNAPL sources. Petroleum hydrocarbon impacts were identified during removal of the 30,000-gallon UST and the associated soil removal action, and soil with diesel-and oil-range petroleum hydrocarbon impacts remained in-place below and around the former

UST location, including beneath the current Wishram Fire Department building (former BNSF boiler house).

The residual petroleum hydrocarbon impacts in the 30,000-gallon UST are a potential source of LNAPL in well WMW-7; however, soil samples collected from soil boring and excavations located between WMW-7 and the former 30,000-gallon UST area do not provide an indication of the presence of LNAPL or a clear migration route.

Based on the results of the current and previous investigations performed in the WMW-7 vicinity, additional site investigation and remediation are needed to fully characterize the extent and source of impacts to soil and groundwater in the vicinity of WMW-7, and to develop and implement an appropriate remedial action to obtain site closure from Ecology. Areas which appear to warrant further investigation include the area around the former 30,000-gallon UST to determine if previously unknown migration pathways are present, and the area south of WMW-7 and the Maintenance Building to determine if previously unknown petroleum hydrocarbon source areas are present.

Please contact us at 253-835-6400 with any questions regarding the content of this letter report.

Very truly yours, KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS

Malte

Dean Malte Geologist

Schreiner Vice Presiden

Attachments:	Table 1 – Summary of Soil Analytical Results							
	Figure 1 – Site Location Map							
	Figure 2 – Site and Sample Location Map							
	Figure 3 – Summary of Subsurface Mapping Results							
	Figure 4 – Well MW-7 Vicinity Investigation Summary Map							
	Attachment 1 – GeoPotential Subsurface Mapping Survey Summary Report							
	Attachment 2 – Site Photographs							
	Attachment 3 – Soil Boring Logs							
	Attachment 4 – Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documents							
	Attachment 5 – Pace Laboratory NWTPH-Dx and NWTPH-G Chromatograms							

References:

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. 2004a. UST Site Assessment Report, Wishram, Washington. Prepared by Kennedy/Jenks Consultants for BNSF Railway Company. Dated February 2004.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. 2004b. Site Assessment Report, Wishram Railyard, Wishram, Washington. Prepared by Kennedy/Jenks Consultants for BNSF Railway Company. Dated August 2004.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. 2007. Remediation Documentation Report, Wishram, Washington. Prepared by Kennedy/Jenks Consultants for BNSF Railway Company. Dated March 2007.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. 2010a. Groundwater Monitoring Report, BNSF Railway Company, Wishram, Washington, Railyard. Dated 4 March 2010.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants. 2010b. Proposal for Consulting Services, Supplemental Site Remediation and Investigation, BNSF Railyard, Wishram, Washington. Dated 9 April 2010.

Table

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION BNSF Railyard - Wishram, Washington

	Sample ID	T-1-12	T-2-11	T-3-12	T-4-13.5	T-5-14.5	T-6-10.5	T-7-12	T-8-11	T-9-14	T-10-11.5	MTCA Method A ^(a)
Analysis	Depth (ft)	12	11	12	13.5	14.5	10.5	12	11	14	11.5	Soil Cleanup Level
TPH ^(b) (mg/kg) ^(c)												
Gasoline-Range Hydroca	rbons	62.7	161	67.7	210 ^(d)	<6.2 ^(e)	8.1	<5.9	<5.4	<6.3	<6.1	100 / 30 ^(f)
Diesel-Range Hydrocarbo	ins	545	314	314	683	<24.9	<24.5	<24.5	<20.4	<21.9	<24.8	2,000
Oil-Range Hydrocarbons		<99.6	<91.9	<97.3	<98.3	<99.7	<97.8	<98.1	<81.6	<87.4	<99.3	2,000
BTEX ^(g) (µg/kg) ^(h)												
Benzene		<25.3	<25.3	<22.8	<21.0	<24.8	<27.3	<23.5	<21.7	<25.3	<24.2	30
Toluene		<31.6	<31.6	<28.4	<26.2	<31.0	<34.2	<29.4	<27.1	<31.6	<30.3	6,000
Ethylbenzene		<31.6	<31.6	<28.4	<26.2	<31.0	<34.2	<29.4	<27.1	<31.6	<30.3	7,000
Total Xylenes		<94.7	<94.9	<85.3	<78.6	<93.0	<102	<88.2	<81.4	<94.7	<90.9	9,000

Notes:

(a) Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Soil Cleanup Level for unrestricted land uses; Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 173-340, dated February 2001.

(b) Analyses:

- Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by the Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline Extended (NWTPH-Gx) Method.

- Diesel- and oil-range hydrocarbons by the Northwest Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Diesel Extended (NWTPH-Dx) Method with silica gel cleanup.

(c) mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

(d) Laboratory note 1n "Sample weight exceeded the method recommendation."

(e) "<" denotes that the analyte was not detected at a concentration greater than the specified reporting limit.

(f) Cleanup level is 100 mg/kg where benzene is not present and 30 mg/kg for gasoline mixtrures that include benzene.

(g) Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.

(h) μg/kg = micrograms per kilogram

Analytes detected at concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limit are shown in bold.

Yellow-shaded cells indicate the detected concentration is above the indicated MTCA Method A Cleanup Level.

Figures



Map Source: USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Quadrangle, Wishram, WA 1994



Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY WISHRAM, WA

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION SITE LOCATION MAP

1096010*00\Figure1.vsd

FIGURE 1



LEGEND



NOTES:

- 1. ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.
- ONLY SAMPLES IN WHICH ONE OR MORE ANALYTES WERE DETECTED ARE SHOWN ON THIS FIGURE. REFER TO TABLE 1 FOR COMPLETE RESULTS.



FIGURE 2







NOTES:

- 1. ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.
- "<" DENOTES THAT THE LISTED ANALYTE WAS NOT DETECTED AT A CONCENTRATION ABOVE THE INDICATED REPORTING LIMIT.
- 3. mg/kg = MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM



Attachment 1

GeoPotential Subsurface Mapping Survey Report



CONTENTS

Summary	3
Introduction	3
Survey Objectives	3
Survey Site	
Survey Equipment	4
Procedure	.4
Results	5
limitations	5

FIGURES

Figure 1. Aerial Location Photograph	6
Figure 2. Magnetic Map	7
Figure 3. Interpretation Map	8

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Magnetometer Surveys	9
Appendix B - Ground Penetrating Radar Surveys	11

SUMMARY

A Subsurface Mapping Survey (SMS) was conducted over the exterior parking lot, driveway, and interior of a Maintenance Building at a BNSF Railroad Yard in Wishram, WA for the purpose of detecting underground storage tanks (USTs), UST pits, utilities and other features of environmental interest.

A Magnetic Survey, a Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) survey and hand held magnetic and electromagnetic scanners were used for the UST search.

One septic tank, one possible UST pit, two debris pits, a backfilled pit and water and sewer utilities were detected at this site.

INTRODUCTION

Ralph Soule and Carrie Beveridge of GeoPotential conducted the Subsurface Mapping Survey. Matt Padberg was Kennedy/Jenks Consultants on-site representative. Fieldwork was conducted on May 19, 2010. The report was completed and e-mailed to Mr. Padberg on May 24, 2010.

Subsurface mapping surveys are geophysical surveys utilizing geophysical methods and data to detect and locate natural and manmade subsurface features. Magnetic Surveys are used to detect and map the locations of buried **ferrous** (iron-bearing) objects (see Appendix 1). Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) Surveys are used to map both natural and manmade subsurface features such as USTs, utilities, backfilled pits, etc. (see Appendix 2.). Pipe and cable locators are used to map the locations of buried utilities and piping.

Once subsurface ferrous objects are detected from a magnetic survey then hand held scanners and GPR surveys are used to map the locations, depths, sizes and shapes of the objects.

SURVEY OBJECTIVES

The objectives of this subsurface mapping survey are:

- 1. Search for UST's or UST pits.
- 2. Map debris pits.
- 3. Map ancillary piping and utilities.

SURVEY SITE

The survey area is shown outlined on Figures 1, 2 & 3. The Site consists of a MAINTENANCE BUILDING with a concrete slab on grade foundation, asphalt parking lot/driveway, and gravel storage yard. Historical information verbally provided by Mr. Padberg indicated that USTs had previously been on the site. No current surface features indicative of USTs were observed on the site. Surface features consisted of overhead power and telephone lines, an AST, parked vehicle (trailer), two concrete slabs. Miscellaneous surface ferric objects were stored along the north fence line which prevented this area from being investigated by the SMS. An abandoned water well and a monitoring well and a sewer manhole were also mapped.

Utility locates were done prior to the SMS and located a water and sewer line.

An area around a small concrete structure to the Southwest of the Survey Site (shown on Figure 1.) was also scanned with hand held EM and Magnetic detectors to search for USTs.

SURVEY EQUIPMENT

The following geophysical instruments were used to conduct the survey:

- GEOMETRICS 858G Cesium Vapor Magnetometer (Magnetic Survey).
- Mala RAMAC Ground Penetrating Radar System with a 500 MHz antenna (GPR Survey).
- Schonstedt GA52 Magnetic Gradiometer.
- Aqua-Tronics A6 Pipe & Cable locator.
- Heath Shurlock Pipe & Cable locator.

This equipment and the procedures used to meet the survey objectives of this project have been proven effective in detecting metallic objects and mapping non-metallic features such as disturbed soil from backfilled pits.

Geophysical techniques are excellent at detecting changes in the subsurface caused by natural and manmade objects; however, they are poor at actually identifying subsurface features. Complementary methods may be used to assist in the interpretation; however, the only sure way of identifying a buried feature is by excavation.

Brief descriptions of the magnetic method and the radar method are included in the Appendices.

PROCEDURE

Magnetic Survey

The Magnetic Survey consisted of acquiring magnetic readings along traverses using 5-foot spacing between traverses. Magnetic data were downloaded to a computer, processed and contoured to produce Figure 2. Magnetic Map. In general buried ferriferous objects such as USTs will produce stronger positive magnetic anomalies that are shown as red contours on the Magnetic Map. Surface ferriferous objects such as the AST, chain link fence, etc. will produce predominately negative magnetic anomalies that are shown as blue contours on the magnetic map.

GPR Survey

The GPR Survey consisted of acquiring a number of GPR Profiles across the Site to map utilities and search for a USTs and UST Pits. GPR Profiles were also acquired where possible in the Maintenance Building.

Pipe & Cable Survey

Magnetic and electromagnetic scans were conducted to search for USTs and utilities.

RESULTS

Results were marked on the Site and are shown on Figure 3.

Nine significant subsurface features were detected:

- An abandoned septic tank (7 X 27 feet) was mapped off the west end of the maintenance building.
- A possible UST backfilled pit was mapped off the Northwest corner of the Maintenance Building.
- A pit containing ferric debris was mapped off the West end of the Northernmost concrete slab.
- A pit with ferric debris was mapped along the South edge of the Maintenance Building.
- A second backfilled pit was detected along the South edge of the Maintenance building. Associated with this pit was a 2" diameter standing pipe of unknown function.
- An area of scattered ferric debris was mapped along the railroad tracks in the southwest corner of the Site.
- A water line is interpreted to run from a spigot on the Maintenance Building to the located water line to the North.
- A sewer line is interpreted to extend from the building to the sewer manhole and then North to the located sewer line.
- A second possible sewer line runs under the South side of the Maintenance Building and is possibly connected to the sewer manhole as shown.

The GPR Survey within the Maintenance Building produced no indication of USTs under the building.

The scan around the concrete structure to the Southwest of the site produced no indications of USTs.

LIMITATIONS

Limitations of magnetometer and GPR surveys can be seen in the Appendices.

Geophysical surveys consist of interpreting geophysical responses from subsurface features. Since a variety of subsurface features can produce identical geophysical responses, it is necessary to confirm the geophysical interpretation with intrusive investigations such as excavating or drilling. In addition, many subsurface features may produce no geophysical response.

Rolph Soule

Ralph Soule GeoPotential

May 24, 2010



CONCRETE STRUCTURE

Ge	oPotential	ENVIRONMENTAL & EXPLORATION 22323 East Wild Fern Lane, Brightwood, Oregon 97011 • PH WEB http://www.geopotential.biz/ E4MAIL Geol	GEOPHYSICS (503) 622-0154• FAX (503) 622-0526 Potential@geopotential.biz	LOCATION	BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY Wishram, Washington	Figure 1. Aerial Location Photograph	
ATE:	May 19, 2010	SUBSURFACE MAPPING SURVEY	PROJECT No. 8468	CLIENT:	Kennedy/Jenks Consultants	en den dien die	

6







ENVIRONMENTAL & EXPLORATION GEOPHYSICS

22323 East Wild Fern Lane, Brightwood, Oregon 97011 • PH (503) 622-0154 • FAX (503) 622-0526 WEB http://www.geopotential.biz/ E-MAIL GeoPotential@geopotential.biz

APPENDIX A MAGNETOMETER SURVEYS

The earth's magnetic field, measured in "nano Teslas" (nT), behaves like a bar magnet (a dipolar field), with the strongest magnetic field located at the poles, and the weakest field located near the equator. In the continental United States, the average field intensity varies widely, however, the average value is about 50,000 nT. Also, like the magnetic field around the bar magnet, the earth's magnetic field is inclined. This inclination in the continental United States varies between 60 and 75 degrees, generally depending upon the latitude of the measuring location. The earth's magnetic field varies constantly and, during sunspot activity, quite dramatically. A magnetometer is an electronic device that measures the intensity of the earth's magnetic field.

Naturally occurring geologic features and buried ferrous metal objects such as underground storage tanks, drums, ordnance, pipes and debris filled trenches produce both horizontal and vertical disturbances to the earth's local magnetic field. The objects causing these "anomalies" can be detected quickly and reliably using portable magnetometers.

The intensity of an anomaly is a function of the size, depth of burial and magnetic susceptibility of the object. As a rule of thumb, single drums buried several feet below the surface produce anomalies of about 200 nT relative to the normal undisturbed background and can be detected at a horizontal distance of about 15 feet, while large caches of drums can produce anomalies of many thousands of nT and may be detectable 50 feet away.

Magnetometers generally measure total intensity of the local magnetic field. A magnetic gradiometer is a variant of the magnetometer that measures both the horizontal and the vertical magnetic field at each survey point. It consists of two identical sensors located vertically on a staff and having a fixed separation. The intensity of the magnetic field caused by a buried metal object varies inversely with the distance between the object and the sensor. The relative intensities measured simultaneously at each sensor are used to determine the relative depth of burial of an object.

Relative depth estimates of buried metal objects can be made using a single sensor. In general, for a given object, the deeper the object is buried, the lower the amplitude and the wider the anomaly. Shallowly buried objects produce higher amplitude anomalies with closely spaced contour lines.

Magnetic surveys can only detect <u>ferrous metal</u> objects and cannot be used to identify the buried object. Estimates of the total mass of a buried object are difficult due to the physical properties of the object and other factors. Interference caused by observed surface metal objects limits the accuracy of the survey. The anomalies produced by fences, power lines, cars and buildings can easily mask the anomaly caused by an underground target.

Magnetic surveys are cost effective. Using the standard "step and wait" magnetometer, data from approximately 1000 points can be obtained in one field day corresponding to between 1 acre and about 5 acres depending on site conditions and survey goals. More modern cesium magnetometers collect up to 10 readings per second continuously, thus the operator can proceed without stopping. Many modern magnetometers use an audible signal to call attention to anomalous data as it is obtained. At some sites metallic objects can be detected and marked in the field at the time of the survey.

The use of a second, automatically recording "base station" magnetometer is highly recommended due to temporal variations in the earth's magnetic field. These changes must be removed from the field data before an accurate interpretation can be made, particularly when searching for small-buried objects.

Magnetic data are most commonly presented in two contour maps. The TOTAL MAGNETIC FIELD CONTOUR MAP shows the horizontal variation of the total intensity of the magnetic field and, therefore, the areal extent of anomalies. The GRADIOMETER CONTOUR MAPS show the horizontal variation of the vertical gradient of the magnetic field and indicate the relative depth of burial of the objects causing those anomalies. Color versions of these maps may be produced showing only the magnetic highs and lows.



ENVIRONMENTAL & EXPLORATION GEOPHYSICS

22323 East Wild Fern Lane, Brightwood, Oregon 97011 • PH (503) 622-0154 • FAX (503) 622-0526 WEB http://www.geopotential.biz/ E-MAIL GeoPotential@geopotential.biz

APPENDIX B GROUND PENETRATING RADAR SURVEYS

Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) can be a valuable tool to accurately locate both metallic and non-metallic UST's and utilities, buried drums and hazardous material at some sites. It may detect objects below reinforced concrete floors and slabs. GPR may delineate trenches and excavations and, under some conditions, it may be used to locate contaminant plumes. It has been used as an archaeological tool to look for buried artifacts. It may accurately profile fresh water lake bottoms either from a boat or from a frozen lake surface. GPR may be used to locate voids below roads and runways. GPR has numerous engineering applications. It can be used in non-destructive testing of engineering material, for example, locating rebar in concrete structures and determining the thickness of concrete and other structural material.

GPR uses short impulses of high frequency radio waves directed into the ground to acquire information about the subsurface. The energy radiated into the ground is reflected back to the antenna by features having different electrical properties to that of the surrounding material. The greater the contrast, the stronger the reflection. Typical reflectors include water table, bedrock, bedding, fractures, voids, contaminant plumes and man-made objects such as UST's and metal and plastic utilities. Materials having little electrical contrast like clay and concrete pipes may not produce strong reflections and may not be seen. Data are digitally recorded or downloaded to a laptop computer for filtering and processing.

The frequency of the radar signal used for a survey is a trade off. Low frequencies (250 MHz - 50 MHz) give better penetration but low resolution so that pipes and utilities may not be seen. Pipes and utilities may be seen using higher frequencies (500 MHz) but the depth of penetration may be limited to only a few feet especially in the wet, clayey soils found in many areas of the NW USA. The GPR frequency is dependent upon the antenna. Once an antenna is selected, nothing the operator can do can increase the depth of penetration.

Radar data is ambiguous. Many buried objects produce echoes that may be similar to the echo expected from the target object. Boulders and debris produce reflections that are similar to pipes and tanks. Subtle changes in the electrical properties along a traverse caused by changes in soil type, mineralogy, grain size, and moisture content all produce "noise" that can make interpretation difficult. Interpreting radargrams is an art as much as a science.

Under some conditions, although a UST itself may not be clearly visible in a GPR record, the excavation or trench in which the UST is buried is evident. Usually GPR data is used to compliment data from other "tools". For example, a trench-like reflection but no clear UST reflection, combined with a "tank" shaped magnetic anomaly suggests the presence of a UST. Although the UST itself could not be seen using GPR, the radar showed a trench-like reflection. The magnetic data showed a large ferrous object. We would report a possible UST at that location.

GPR is often used in conjunction with magnetometer surveys. Magnetometer Surveys are very fast and large areas can be covered cost effectively. Magnetic anomalies are marked in the field, and then may be further investigated using radar.

GPR, like other geophysical tools, is excellent at detecting changes across a site, but it is poor at actually identifying the cause of the change. The only definite way to identify buried objects is through excavation.

ADVANTAGES - General

- When GPR data is properly interpreted subsurface objects can usually be confidently identified. This often requires the GPR data be combined with other geophysical data, surface features and historical information.
- GPR provides continuous records along traverses which, depending on the goal of the survey, may be interpreted in the field.
- At flat, open sites, for reconnaissance purposes, the antenna can be towed behind a vehicle at several mph.
- Many GPR antennas are shielded and are unaffected by surface and overhead objects and power lines.
- GPR can be used in conjunction with magnetic or EM surveys to accurately locate buried objects.

ADVANTAGES – Site specific

- With a low frequency antenna, in clean, dry, sandy soil, reflections from targets as deep as 100 feet are possible. Geologic features such as bedrock and cross bedding may be seen at some sites.
- The resolution of data is very high particularly for high frequency antennas.
- Shallow, man-made objects generally can be detected.
- Fiberglass UST's and plastic pipes can be detected using GPR.

LIMITATIONS - General

- To acquire the highest quality data, proper coupling between the antenna and the ground surface is necessary. Poor data may be obtained at sites covered with debris, an uneven surface, tall grass and brush. Objects located at curbs are difficult to see.
- Acquiring GPR data is slow. The antenna must be over the target. The signal from the antenna is cone-shaped. Reflections from objects to the side of the antenna may be seen, but their actual location relative to the antenna is not obvious.
- Penetration of the GPR signal is "site specific" and its depth of penetration at a particular site cannot be predicted ahead of time. Near surface conductive material, such as salty or contaminated ground water and wet, clay-rich soil, may attenuate the radar signal, limiting the effective depth of the survey to several feet. Reinforced concrete also can attenuate the signal. Rebar may produce reflections that look like pipes.

• GPR may not be cost-effective for some projects. For a detailed survey mapping underground storage tanks and utilities, it may be necessary to collect data in orthogonal directions at 5-foot line spacing.

LIMITATIONS – Interpretation

- Interpretation can be difficult. Radar data are ambiguous. Subsurface objects can be detected but, in general, they cannot be identified. USTs and utilities have a characteristic reflection, however, large rocks and boulders have a similar reflection.
- The reflection visible in a GPR record is very complex and may be caused by small changes in the electrical properties of the soil. The target in mind may not produce the reflection. Due to "noise", the target may be missed. USTs and deep utilities may be missed if they are under debris and/or other pipes.
- Other methods may be necessary to aid in the interpretation of the data (use a magnetometer to detect a large metallic mass, then GPR to determine if the object is tank-like, or a utility locator to determine if there are feed lines and fill pipes leading to the object).
- Adequate contrast between the ground and the target is required to obtain reflections. UST's may be missed if they are badly corroded. Utilities made of "earth" materials like clay and concrete may not be detected since their electrical properties are similar to the surrounding soil.
- To determine the depth to an object without "ground truth", assumptions must be made regarding soil properties. Even with ground truth at several locations on the same site, changes in material across a site (therefore changes in signal velocity) can cause errors in depth measurements at other locations.

Attachment 2

Site Photographs



Photograph 1. Site area, view to the east.



Photograph 2. MW-7 area, view to the east.



Photograph 3. Southern slab and T-3 / T-4 area, view to the east.



Photograph 4. Northern slab and T-5 area, view to the south.

Attachment 3

Boring Logs

Boring Log

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING	LOCAT	ION Main	tenand	e Bld., 28' W	Boring Name	T-1						
DRILLING COMPANY D Cascade								cus Jr	hnson		BNSE Wishram	
DRILLIN	IOD(S)		<u> </u>		DRILL BIT(S) SIZE			1113011		BIVOI WISHIAIII		
Direct Push						<u> </u>	2"			Project Number	1096010.00	
ISOLATION CASING FINA								то	N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH	
BLANK (FRO	M NI/A	то	FT.		15.0 ft. bgs	
SLOTTE	D CASII	NG				FRO	<u>_N/A</u>	то	IN/A FT.	5/20/10	5/20/10	
	N/A	05 50					<u>N/A</u>		N/A	INITIAL WATER DEPTH (I 11.0	FT)	
SIZE AN	N/A		TER PAC	/K		FROM	N/A	то	N/A	LOGGED BY		
SEAL	0/011					FROM	v	то	FT.			
ODOUT	3/8" 1	pento	nite ch	ips		<u> </u>	0		15	SAMPLING METHODS		
GROUT	N/A				Ŷ	FRO	N/A	то	N/A	5' x 2" acetate liner		
S	AMPLES											
TYPE	RECOV. (FEET)	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6	DEPTH (FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER			LITHOLOGY	USCS LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	AND DRILLING REMARKS	
									Poorly graded GRAVEL with sand (fill)			
-							°	•		gray to brown, fill material and ballast, fine to medium		
-	4		_				d	GP	moist	to dry, no odor or irides	scent sheen	
-			-				° °		-			
-			-				•		Poorl	y graded SAND		
-			. 5-						- brown	, fine sand, very dense	, moist, no odor or iridescent	
-			-						_ sheen	1		
_	_		-						-			
_	5		-						_			
_												
			10					SP				
			10-						Γ			
-					÷				- From	11' bos. trace iron oxide	e staining wet	
_	_		-	T-1-12					- From	11.5' bgs, gray, petrole	um-like odor, iridescent	
-	5		-						sheen)		
_			_									
			15-									

NOTES 1. bgs = below ground surface

Boring Log

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING	UOCAT Wof	TION Main	tenanc	e Bld., 10' S d	Boring Name	T-2					
DRILLIN		PANY				DRIL	LER				
							Marcus Johnson			Project Name	BNSF Wishram
Direct Push						2"				Project Number	1096010.00
ISOLATION CASING N/A								то	N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH
BLANK	N/A					FRO	^M N/A	то	N/A	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED
SLOTTE	D CASI	NG			·	FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	INITIAL WATER DEPTH (FT)	5/20/10
SIZE AN	N/A	OF FIL	TER PAC	ж 		FRO	^M N/A	т0	N/A	LOGGED BY	
SEAL	3/8"	bento	nite ch	ins		FRO	M n	то	FT.	SAMPLING METHODS	
GROUT	N/A	0011101		.po		FRO	M	то	FT.	5' x 2" acetate liner	
	AMPLES						<u>_N/A</u>		<u>N/A</u>		STAND PIPE FT.
TYPE	RECOV (FEET)	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6"	DEPTH (FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER	BACKFILL DETAILS		LITHOLOGY	USCS LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION AND	DRILLING REMARKS
-	3.5						° °	GP	Poorl light g mediu moist	y graded GRAVEL with sau gray to grayish brown, fill m um sand, fine gravel, round to dry, no odor or iridescer	nd (fill) aterial and ballast, fine to ed to angular, very dense, It sheen
- - - - - -	4 - - - - - - - - - - - - -							SP	Poorl brown sheer - - From - sheer	y graded SAND n, fine sand, very dense, mo n 11' bgs, wet, gray, petroleu	oist, no odor or iridescent Im-like odor, iridescent
-			-		-						·

NOTES 1. bgs = below ground surface

Boring Log

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BOUL	IG LC	bg								Kenned	dy/Jenks Consultants	
BORING	NW (of Ma	intena	nce Bld., 5' W	of E end of S co	ncrete	e pad, 4	40' N d	of WMW	Boring Name	T-3	
	G COMI	ade				Marcus Johnson			ohnson	Project Name	BNSF Wishram	
DRILLING METHOD(S) Direct Push							DRILL BIT(S) SIZE			Project Number _	1096010.00	
ISOLATION CASING N/A							FROM TO N/A		N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH	
BLANK	ASING			•		FRO	M/A	то	N/A	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED	
SLOTTE		NG			<u></u>	FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	INITIAL WATER DEPTH (FT) 11 0		
SIZE AN	N/A	OF FIL		;к 	. <u>.</u>	FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	LOGGED BY	era	
SEAL	3/8" ł	cento	nite ch	ips		FRO	M 0	то	15 ^{FT.}	SAMPLING METHODS	WELL COMPLETION	
GROUT	3ROUT N/A					FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	5' x 2" acetate liner	SURFACE HOUSING STAND PIPE FT	
S, TYPE	AMPLES RECOV. (FEET)	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6"	DEPTH (FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER	BACKFILL DETAILS		LITHOLOGY	USĊS LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	AND DRILLING REMARKS	
	REGULT RESIST. (FEET) OKNELL NOWSEX 3.5 - 3.5 - -						SP	Poorly brown sand iridese At 7' b At 7' b trace From From petrol	y graded SAND h, lenses (<1") of light g to fine gravel, dense to cent sheen bgs, lense with spongy silt (1"-2") 11' bgs, wet 11.5' bgs, grayish brow eum-like odor and iride	ray, fine sand, trace coarse very dense, moist, no odor or wood or root fragments and m to gray, slight scent sheen		
-			15-									

<u>NOTES</u> 1. bgs = below ground surface

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING LOCATION NW of Maintenance Bld., 18' E & 5' N of NW corner of S concrete pad Bo									Boring Name	T-4			
DRILLIN	GCOM	PANY		, <u> </u>		DR	DRILLER						
	Case	ade					Marcus Johnson			Project Name	BNSF Wishram		
DRILLING METHOD(S)							DRILL BIT(S) SIZE						
						_	<u></u>			Project Number	1096010.00		
ISOLATI	N/A					FRO	N/A	10	N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH		
BLANK (N/A					FRO	ом N/A	то	N/A	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED		
SLOTTE	D CASII N/A	١G				FRO	N/A	то	FT.	5/20/10 5/20/10			
SIZE AN	D TYPE	OF FIL	TER PAC	CK		FR	DM	то	FT.	11.0			
SFAL	N/A					EP	<u>N/A</u>	то	N/A	LOGGED BY M. Padberg	1		
02/12	3/8" ł	pento	nite ch	ips			0	10	15	SAMPLING METHODS	WELL COMPLETION		
GR O UT	N/A					FRO		то	FT.	5' x 2" acetate liner			
S	AMPLES					<u></u>		T	IN/A		STAND PIPE FI.		
TYPE	RECOV (FEET)	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6"	DEPTH (FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER	BACKFILL DETAILS		LITHOLOGY	USCS LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION AND	DRILLING REMARKS		
							•		Poorl	ly graded SAND			
-			-			-			- brown	n, fine sand, few lenses with trace fine gravel (1"-2")			
_			_			_			subro	unded to subangular, dens	e to very dense, moist, no		
	2								odor o	or indescent sheen			
-			. –			1			-				
- '			-			-	•: • · ·		-				
			5-			_			L				
			_										
-						1	· · · · ·		F				
-	E		-			-		0.5	-				
-	5		_			_		SP	L				
_	-												
-			_			7			Γ				
			10-			-			F				
-			_		\leq	-			L _				
_									From	11' bgs, wet			
	5		7			7			Γ				
-			-	T 4 13 5		-			┝				
-			_	1-4-13.3		4			From	13.5' bgs, grayish brown to	gray, petroleum-like odor		
			15-						and iri	idescent sheen			

Boring Log

NOTES 1. bgs = below ground surface

KJ PNW 1096010.00BORINGS.GPJ KJ PNW.GDT 8/31/10
Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING	LOCAT 22' N	rion I <u>of N</u>	W corr	ner_of Bullpen	fence, 6' E of NW	/ corr	ner of N	l conc	rete pad	Boring Name	T-5
DRILLIN	DRILLING COMPANY Cascade						DRILLER Marcus Johnson		hnson		BNSE Wichrom
	G METH					DRILL BIT(S) SIZE		JULISOU	Project Name	DINSE WISHFAM	
	Direc	t Pus	h			2"			Project Number	1096010.00	
	N/A					FRO	N/A	10	N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH
BLANK C	BLANK CASING N/A					FRO	M_N/A	то	N/A ^{FT.}	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED
SLOTTE	D CASII N/A	NG				FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	INITIAL WATER DEPTH (FT)	5/20/10
SIZE AN	D TYPE	OF FIL	TER PAC	CK State		FRO	M	то	FT.	14.5	
SEAL	N/A				_	FRO	<u>N/A</u>	то	N/A FT	M. Padberg	1
	3/8"	bentor	nite ch	ips			0	10	15	SAMPLING METHODS	WELL COMPLETION
GROUT	N/A					FRO	M N/A	то	FT.	5' x 2" acetate liner	SURFACE HOUSING STAND PIPE FT
SA	MPLES			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BACKEUL DETAILS						
TYPE	RECOV (FEET)	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6"	DEPTH (FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER			LITHOLOGY	LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION AND	DRILLING REMARKS
							•		Poorl	y graded SAND with grave	el (fill)
-			-					SP	- pale g	rown to light gray, fill mate	rial, fine sand, few
-	4.5		_		-				glass	at 1.5' bgs, very dense, me	Dist to dry, no odor or
									Poorl	y graded SAND	·
· .									brown	, fine sand, trace coarse s	and and fine gravel,
			5-						- dense	e, moist, no odor or indesce	ent sneen
-			-						-		
-	4		-						-		
-			-					SD	-		
-			-		-			01	From	8.5'-9' bgs, lens with increa	ased moisture and some
-	•		10-		-				- From	9' bas, verv dense	
-			-		-				-		
			_						– From	11.5' bgs, increasing mois	ture
_	5		_								
_											
			15-	T-5-14.5	¥				From	14.5' bas, wet	

NOTES 1. bgs = below ground surface 2. No petroleum-like odor or iridescent sheen observed in borehole.

KJ PNW 1096010.00BORINGS.GPJ KJ PNW.GDT 8/31/10

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING	LOCAT	ION V of N	<i>d</i> ainte	nance Bld., in	Bull	pen, 8' E & 35	5' N c	of NW o	corner	of bld.	Boring Name	T-6
DRILLIN	DRILLING COMPANY Cascade								DRILLER			
							DRII			onnson	Project Name	BNSF Wishram
	Direct Push							2"			Project Number	1096010.00
ISOLATI	N/A	Sing					FRO	<u>N/A</u>	10	N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH
BLANK (N/A						FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED
SLOTTE	D CASII N/A	١G					FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	INITIAL WATER DEPTH (FT)
SIZE AN	D TYPE	OF FIL	TER PAC	к			FRO	М	то	FT.	9.5	
SEAL	N/A						FRO	<u>N/A</u>	то	N/A FT	M. Padber	g
	3/8" ł	pento	nite ch	ips				0		15	SAMPLING METHODS	WELL COMPLETION
GR O UT	N/A						FRO	M N/A	то	FT. N/A	5' x 2" acetate liner	SURFACE HOUSING STAND PIPE FT.
S,	AMPLES		DEDTU		BAG	CKFILL DETAILS					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
TYPE	RECOV. (FEET)	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6	(FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER				LITHOLOGY	LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION AN	D DRILLING REMARKS
-			_			_			G	Aspha	alt bes of asphalt	
-			_	i				*		Poorl	y graded GRAVEL with s	and (fill)
_	3.5									dark d	olive brown, fill material, v	aries to sand with gravel,
_										subro	and, trace to few medium unded to angular, very de	to coarse sand, fine gravel, nse, moist, no odor or
-			5-								cent sheen	
-										brown), fine sand, dense to very	dense, moist, no odor or
										irides	cent sheen	
	5									At 5.5	o bgs, lens with few fine g	ravel, subangular (2")
-									SP			
_			-		∇					-		
			10-	T-6-10 5	Ŧ					- From	9.5' bgs, wet	
-			_	1-0-10.0		-				- From	10.5' bgs, brown to gravis	h brown, slight
_	_		-							– petroi	eum-like odor and iridesc	ent sheen
-	5		_							L		
_								•		L		
.			15-									

<u>NOTES</u> 1. bgs = below ground surface

KJ PNW 1096010.00BORINGS.GPJ KJ PNW.GDT 8/31/10

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING	LOCAT	N N	/lainter	nance Bld., in	Bullpen, 5' E & 4	N of	NW co	orner o	of bld.	Boring Name	T-7
DRILLIN	DRILLING COMPANY Cascade							cus Jo	hnson	Broject Name	BNSF Wishram
DRILLIN	DRILLING METHOD(S) Direct Push					DRIL	L BIT(S) 2"	SIZE		Project Number	1096010.00
ISOLATI	ON CAS	SING	·			FRO	Μ Ν/Δ	то	FT.	ELEVATION AND DATUM	
BLANK (ASING			<u> </u>		FRO	M N/A	то	FT.	DATE STARTED	15.0 ft. bgs
SLOTTE	D CASI	١G				FRO	N/A	то	FT.	5/20/10	5/20/10
SIZE AN	D TYPE	OF FIL	TER PAC	ĸ		FRO	<u>N/A</u>	то	N/A FT.	11.5	·
SEAL	N/A					FRO	<u>N/A</u>	то	N/A FT	LOGGED BY M. Padber	9
ODOUT	3/8"	pentor	nite ch	ips			0		15	SAMPLING METHODS	
GROUT	N/A					FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	5' x 2" acetate liner	□ SURFACE HOUSING □ STAND PIPE FT.
S/ TYPE	RECOV.	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6"	DEPTH (FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER	BACKFILL DETAILS		LITHOLOGY	USCS LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION ANI	D DRILLING REMARKS
_			_						Aspha	alt bes of asphalt	
-			-		_		°	GP	_ Poori	y graded GRAVEL with sa	and (fill)
-	4		_						coars	rayish brown, fill material, e sand, fine gravel, subroi to day, po odor or irideses	fine sand, little medium to unded to angular, dense, out shoop
-			_						Poort	y graded SAND	
_			5-						browr irides	n, fine sand, dense to very cent sheen	dense, moist, no odor or
-	4		_		-				-		
-			_					SP			
-			10-		-				L		
-			-						-		,
-	4.5		<u>`</u>	T-7-12	- -				- From	11.5' bgs, wet	
<u>.</u>					-				-		
_			15-						Ē		

NOTES 1. bgs = below ground surface 2. No petroleum-like odor or iridescent sheen observed in borehole.

KJ PNW 1096010.00BORINGS.GPJ KJ PNW.GDT 8/31/10

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PORING	10041										
BORING	In Ma	ainten	ance I	3ld., 5' E & 9' :	S of NW corner of	f bld.			·	Boring Name	T-8
DRILLING COMPANY							LER				· · · · · · · ·
	Cascade						Marcus Johnson		Project Name	BNSF Wishram	
DRILLIN	G_MET⊦	IOD(S)				DRILL BIT(S) SIZE					
	Direc	t Pus	h							Project Number	1096010.00
ISOLATI	ON CAS	SING				FRO	M	то	FT.		
	N/A						N/A		N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH
BLANK C	ASING					FRO	м	то	FT.		15.0 π. bgs
	N/A						N/A		N/A	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED
SLOTTE	D CASII	١G				FRO	м	то	FT.	5/20/10	5/20/10
	N/A						N/A		N/A	INITIAL WATER DEPTH (FT)	
SIZE AN	D TYPE	OF FIL	TER PAC	ск		FRO	М	то	FT.	14.0	
	N/A						N/A		N/A	LOGGED BY	_
SEAL						FRO	M	то	FT.	IVI. Padder	g
	3/8" I	pentor	nite ch	ips			0		15	SAMPLING METHODS	WELL COMPLETION
GROUT					<u></u> .	FRO	M	то	FT.	3' x 2" acetate liner	SURFACE HOUSING
	N/A						N/A		N/A		STAND PIPE FT.
S/	MPLES									•	
	RECOV	PENETR.	DEPTH	SAMPLE NUMBER	DAOINILE DETAILO		LITHOLOGY	USCS		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION AND	
TTPE	(FEET)	RESIST. BLOWS/6"	(" /					LOG			
									Conc	rete & Asnhalt	
-			-				• \$			es of concrete underlain	by 1 inch conholt
	1.5									readed ORAVEL with any	
-			-					~~~	_ wen-	graded GRAVEL with san	
			_					Gvv	browr	h, borderline sand with gra	vel, fine to coarse sand,
							r 🕹		Tine g	ravel, subrounded to angu	lar, dense, dry to moist, no
-	0.5		-				· . · ·			or indescent sneen	
_	2.5		5-						Poorl	v graded SAND	
			5				· · · · · ·		brown	fine sand dense to very	donno moist no odor or
			-						irides	r, fille sallu, dense to very	dense, moist, no odor or
									11000		
-	3		_						F		
-			_				· · · · ·		L-		
									Erom		
			-						- FIOM	o.b bgs, increasing moist	ure
_			10-					SP	_		
	3										
-			-	T-8-11			• • • • •		From	11' bas increasing moist	170
			_							in bys, increasing hibist	116
							· · . · ·		From	12'-14' bgs, trace fine grav	vel, subrounded to
-			-						- subar	ngular	
_	3								L		
			7		<u> </u>				From	14' bgs, wet	
			15-						1	U .	

Boring Log

NOTES 1. bgs = below ground surface 2. No petroleum-like odor or iridescent sheen observed in borehole.

KJ PNW 1096010.00BORINGS.GPJ KJ PNW.GDT 8/31/10

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING	LOCAT	ion ainten	ance l	Bld., 29' E & 6'	S of NW corner	of blo	1.			Boring Namo	T-9
DRILLIN	DRILLING COMPANY										
	Cascade							Marcus Johnson		Project Name	BNSF Wishram
DRILLIN	DRILLING METHOD(S) Direct Push						DRILL BIT(S) SIZE			Project Number	1096010.00
ISOLATIO	ON CAS	SING				FRO	M N/A	то	FT. N/A		M TOTAL DEPTH
BLANK C	ASING					FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED
SLOTTEI	D CASIN	١G				FRO	M N/A	то	N/A FT.	5/20/10 INITIAL WATER DEPTH	(FT) 5/20/10
SIZE ANI	D TYPE N/A	OF FIL	TER PAC	СК		FRO	M N/A	то	N/A	14.5 LOGGED BY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SEAL	3/8"	pentio	nite ch	ins		FRO	M	то	15 FT.	M. Padi SAMPLING METHODS	
GROUT	<u>0/0</u> .					FRO	M N/A	то	Γ. Γ.	3' x 2" acetate liner	
S/	MPLES					-					U STAND FIFE FT.
TYPE	RECOV. (FEET)	PENETR. RESIST. BLOWS/6"	DEPTH (FEET)	SAMPLE NUMBER	BACKFILL DETAILS		LITHOLOGY	USCS LOG		SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	AND DRILLING REMARKS
										rete & Asphalt	
-	1.5		-						- ∖ <u>5 inch</u>	es of concrete, underla	ain by 1 inch asphalt
-	1.0		-				· •	GW	- Well-g	graded GRAVEL with s	sand (fill)
			-		-				angula	i, fine to coarse sand, f ar. medium dense, drv	tine gravel, subrounded to
-			_		-		Ľ \$		sheer	1	
-	3		5-						Poorl	y graded SAND	
			-						_ irides	cent sheen	ery dense, moist, no odor or
	0.5								Γ		
-									F		
								SP	-		
-	1		10-						-		
-			-								
			-				· · · · · · · ·		From	12' bos increasing mo	nisture
-	E		-						-	age, moreasing me	
-	5		· -	T-9-14					-		
			15-		÷		· · · · ·		From	14.5' bgs, very moist t	o wet

NOTES

1. bgs = below ground surface
 2. From 6'-9' bgs, tried heavier-weight drill tip, but only got approximately 6" recovery all slough (similar to fill material above) except approximately 0.5" of brown sand

- all slough (similar to fill material above) except approximately 0.5" of brown sand at bottom of sample.
 3. Exact soil depths from last sample run (12'-15' bgs) difficult to determine due to pushing & slough on the 6'-9' bgs and 9'-12' bgs sample runs. Final run was pushed to 15' bgs total depth.
 4. No petroleum-like odor or iridescent sheen observed in borehole.

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

BORING	LOCAT	ion ainten	ance	Bld 38' E & 1	6' S of NW corne	r of b	ld.			Boring Name	T-10
DRILLIN	G COM	PANY				DRILLER				1 10	
Cascade							Marcus Johnson		ohnson	Project Name	BNSF Wishram
DRILLIN	G METH	IOD(S)				DRIL	L BIT(S)	SIZE			
	Direc	<u>:t Pus</u>	h				<u> </u>			Project Number	1096010.00
ISOLATIO	ON CAS	SING				FRO	М	то	FT.		
	N/A						N/A		N/A	ELEVATION AND DATUM	TOTAL DEPTH
BLANK C	ASING					FRO	M	то	FT.	DATE STARTED	DATE COMPLETED
							<u>N/A</u>		N/A	5/20/10	5/20/10
SLUTTEI	JCASI NI/Δ	NG				FRO	M	то	FT.	INITIAL WATER DEPTH (ET)	0,20,10
SIZE ANI				24	. .	-	<u>N/A</u>	T O	IN/A	11.0	
	N/A	OF FIL				FRU	M N/A	10	N/A	LOGGED BY	
SEAL	1071	_				FRO	<u></u> M	то	<u>ГУ/</u>	M. Padberg	1
UL/IL	3/8" 8	pento	nite ch	ips		FRO	[™] Ο	10	14.5	SAMPLING METHODS	WELL COMPLETION
GROUT		-				FRO	<u>м</u>	то	FT	2' x 2" acotato linor	SURFACE HOUSING
	N/A								N/A		STAND PIPE FT.
SA	MPLES				BACKEILL DETAILS					•	
TVDE	RECOV.	PENETR.	DEPTH	SAMPLE NUMBER			LITHOLOGY			SAMPLE DESCRIPTION AND	DRILLING REMARKS
	(FEET)	BLOWS/6"	· · ·					200			
										rete	
-	1 5		-]	- ∖6 inch	nes of concrete	
_	1.5						•		Poorl	y graded GRAVEL with sar	nd (fill)
							() ()	GP	brown	n, fine to medium sand, little	e coarse sand, fine gravel.
			1 -				•		subro	unded to angular, medium	dense, dry to moist, no
-			-				• • • • •		odor	or iridescent sheen	-
	2		6					1	Poorl	y graded SAND	
Γ) ^{5–}					1	brown	n, fine sand, dense, moist, r	no odor or iridescent
		-	-					1	_ sheer	1	
			_]			
	2							l	Γ		
-			-					ł	-		
								SP			
-	2		10-						-		
_	3		· _						L		
				T-10-11.5				1	From	11' bgs, wet	
			-						F		
-			-					1	F		
	0.5						· · ·	l			
-			.		<u> </u>				Γ		

NOTES

bgs = below ground surface
 Little recovery on final push (12'-15' bgs), likely due to a large gravel pushed from above (slough). Driller noted very hard drilling.
 No petroleum-like odor or iridescent sheen observed in borehole.

KJ PNW 1096010.00BORINGS.GPJ KJ PNW.GDT 8/31/10

Attachment 4

Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of Custody Documents

^race Analytical www.pacelabs.com

May 28, 2010

Galen Davis BNSF - Kennedy Jenks 32001 32nd Avenue South Suite 100 Auburn, WA 98001

RE: Project: BNSF Wishram Pace Project No.: 253766

Dear Galen Davis:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on M ay 24, 2010. The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwis e narrated in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Kili Sz.

Heidi Geri

heidi.geri@pacelabs.com Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 1 of 25

ace Analytical www.pacelabs.com

CERTIFICATIONS

Project:	BNSF Wishram
Pace Project No.:	253766

Washington Certification IDs 940 South Harney Street Seattle, WA 98108 Washington Certification #: C1229 Oregon Certification #: WA200007 Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025

California Certification #: 01153CA Alaska Drinking Water Micro Certification #: WA01230 Alaska Drinking Water VOC Certification #: WA01-09 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87617

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 2 of 25



SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: Pace Project N	BNSF Wishram				
Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
253766001	Trip Blank	NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
253766002	T-1-12	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	СС	1	PASI-S
253766003	T-2-11	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S
253766004	T-3-12	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S
253766005	T-4-13.5	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S
253766006	T-5-14.5	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S
253766007	T-6-10.5	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S
253766008	T-7-12	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S
253766009	T-8-11	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S
253766010	T-9-14	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 3 of 25





SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: Pace Project N	BNSF Wishram lo.: 253766				
Lab ID	Sample ID	Method	Analysts	Analytes Reported	Laboratory
		ASTM D2974-87		1	PASI-S
253766011	T-10-11.5	NWTPH-Dx	ERB	4	PASI-S
		NWTPH-Gx	LPM	3	PASI-S
		EPA 8260	LNH	10	PASI-S
		ASTM D2974-87	CC	1	PASI-S

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 4 of 25

ace Analytical www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project:	BNSF Wishram
Pace Project No.:	253766

Method:NWTPH-DxDescription:NWTPH-Dx GCS SGClient:BNSF - Kennedy JenksDate:May 28, 2010

General Information:

10 samples were analyzed for NWTPH-Dx. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 3546 with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 5 of 25



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project:	BNSF Wishram
Pace Project No.:	253766

 Method:
 NWTPH-Gx

 Description:
 NWTPH-Gx GCV

 Client:
 BNSF - Kennedy Jenks

 Date:
 May 28, 2010

General Information:

11 samples were analyzed for NWTPH-Gx. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with NWTPH-Gx with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: GCV/1546

S2: Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits due to matrix interferences (confirmed by similar results from sample reanalysis).

• T-2-11 (Lab ID: 253766003)

- 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
- T-4-13.5 (Lab ID: 253766005)
 - 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 6 of 25



PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: BNSF Wishram Pace Project No.: 253766

Method:NWTPH-GxDescription:NWTPH-Gx GCVClient:BNSF - Kennedy JenksDate:May 28, 2010

Analyte Comments:

ž

QC Batch: GCV/1546

1n: Sample weight exceeded the method recommendation.

• T-4-13.5 (Lab ID: 253766005)

Gasoline Range Organics

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 7 of 25

ace Analvtical www.nacelahs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project:	BNSF Wishram
Pace Project No .:	253766

Method:EPA 8260Description:8260 MSV Medium LLClient:BNSF - Kennedy JenksDate:May 28, 2010

General Information:

11 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below.

Hold Time:

The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:

The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035A/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: MSV/2421

G2: The sample weight in the container did not meet method specifications.

• T-4-13.5 (Lab ID: 253766005)

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:

All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:

All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:

All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:

All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:

All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:

All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Duplicate Sample:

All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 8 of 25





Project: **BNSF** Wishram Pace Project No.: 253766 Sample: Trip Blank Lab ID: 253766001 Collected: 05/20/10 09:52 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid Results reported on a "wet-weight" basis Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual **NWTPH-Gx GCV** Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx ND mg/kg 5.0 Gasoline Range Organics 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/24/10 22:05 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 103 % 50-150 05/24/10 10:00 05/24/10 22:05 98-08-8 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 50-150 05/24/10 10:00 05/24/10 22:05 460-00-4 99 % 1 8260 MSV Medium LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B Benzene ND ug/kg 20.0 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 71-43-2 Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 25.0 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 100-41-4 1 Toluene ND ug/kg 25.0 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 108-88-3 Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 75.0 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 1330-20-7 m&p-Xylene ND ug/kg 50.0 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 179601-23-1 o-Xylene 25.0 ND ug/kg 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 95-47-6 Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 % 60-140 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 1868-53-7 1 104 % 60-140 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 2037-26-5 Toluene-d8 (S) 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 60-140 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 460-00-4 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 104 % 60-140 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 11:53 17060-07-0 1

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 9 of 25



Pace Analytical® www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project:	BNSF Wishram								
Pace Project No .:	253766								
Sample: T-1-12		Lab ID: 25	3766002 Co	llected: 05/20/1	0 09:52	Received: 05	/24/10 08:15 M	atrix: Solid	
Results reported o	n a "dry-weight" b	asis							
Param	eters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS SC	3	Analytical Me	thod: NWTPH-Dx	Preparation Me	thod: E	PA 3546			
Diesel Range SG		545 n	ng/kg	24.9	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 19:59		
Motor Oil Range SG		ND m	ng/kg	99.6	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 19:59	64742-65-0	
n-Octacosane (S) Se	G	85 %	, 0	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 19:59	630-02-4	
o-Terphenyl (S) SG		84 %	0	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 19:59	84-15-1	
NWTPH-Gx GCV		Analytical Me	thod: NWTPH-G>	Preparation Me	thod: N	IWTPH-Gx			
Gasoline Range Org	anics	62.7 m	ng/kg	6.3	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/24/10 22:29		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluen	e (S)	100 %	, 0	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/24/10 22:29	98-08-8	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	108 %	0	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/24/10 22:29	460-00-4	
8260 MSV Medium	LL	Analytical Me	thod: EPA 8260	Preparation Meth	od: EP/	A 5035A/5030B			
Benzene		ND u	g/kg	25.3	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	71-43-2	
Ethylbenzene		ND u	g/kg	31.6	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	100-41-4	
Toluene		ND u	g/kg	31.6	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	108-88-3	
Xylene (Total)		ND u	g/kg	94.7	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	1330-20-7	
m&p-Xylene		ND u	g/kg	63.1	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene		ND u	g/kg	31.6	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	95-47-6	
Dibromofluorometha	ne (S)	100 %	0	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)		104 %	0	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	2037-26-5	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ne (S)	100 %	, D	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	460-00-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane-o	d4 (S)	102 %	, 0	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:10	17060-07-0	
Percent Moisture		Analytical Me	thod: ASTM D297	74-87					
Percent Moisture		20.9 %	ō	0.10	1		05/24/10 14:44		

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 10 of 25

ce Analytical www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: **BNSF Wishram** Pace Project No.: 253766 Sample: T-2-11 Lab ID: 253766003 Collected: 05/20/10 10:08 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis Parameters Results Report Limit DF Units Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual NWTPH-Dx GCS SG Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 Diesel Range SG 314 mg/kg 23.0 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 20:31 1 Motor Oil Range SG ND mg/kg 91.9 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 20:31 64742-65-0 1 n-Octacosane (S) SG 85 % 50-150 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 20:31 630-02-4 1 o-Terphenyl (S) SG 86 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 20:31 84-15-1 **NWTPH-Gx GCV** Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx Gasoline Range Organics 161 mg/kg 6.3 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/24/10 23:18 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 96 % 50-150 05/24/10 10:00 05/24/10 23:18 98-08-8 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 175 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/24/10 23:18 460-00-4 S2 8260 MSV Medium LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B Benzene ND ug/kg 25.3 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 71-43-2 1 Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 31.6 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 100-41-4 1 Toluene ND ug/kg 31.6 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 108-88-3 Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 94.9 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 1330-20-7 * 1 m&p-Xylene 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 179601-23-1 ND ug/kg 63.3 1 o-Xylene ND ug/kg 31.6 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 95-47-6 Dibromofluoromethane (S) 60-140 98 % 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 1868-53-7 Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 60-140 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 2037-26-5 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 104 % 60-140 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 460-00-4 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 104 % 60-140 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 14:34 17060-07-0 Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 Percent Moisture 18.2 % Percent Moisture 0.10 1 05/24/10 14:55

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 11 of 25



ace Analytical www.pacelabs.com

Project:	BNSF Wishram									
Pace Project No .:	253766									
Sample: T-3-12		Lab ID:	253766004	Collected:	05/20/1	0 10:28	Received: 05	/24/10 08:15 M	latrix: Solid	
Results reported o	n a "dry-weight" b	asis								
Param	eters	Results	Units	Report	Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS So	G	Analytical I	Method: NWTPH	I-Dx Prepar	ation Mé	thod: E	PA 3546			
Diesel Range SG		314	mg/kg		24.3	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 20:47		
Motor Oil Range SG	i	ND	mg/kg		97.3	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 20:47	64742-65-0	
n-Octacosane (S) S	G	88	%	Ę	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 20:47	630-02-4	
o-Terphenyl (S) SG		87	%	Ę	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 20:47	84-15-1	
NWTPH-Gx GCV		Analytical I	Method: NWTPH	l-Gx Prepar	ation Me	ethod: N	WTPH-Gx			
Gasoline Range Org	ganics	67.7	′ mg/kg		5.7	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/24/10 23:43		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluen	e (S)	105	%	Ę	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/24/10 23:43	98-08-8	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	125	%	Ę	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/24/10 23:43	460-00-4	
8260 MSV Medium	LL	Analytical N	Method: EPA 826	60 Preparat	ion Meth	od: EP/	A 5035A/5030B			
Benzene		ND	ug/kg		22.8	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	71-43-2	
Ethylbenzene		ND	ug/kg		28.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	100-41-4	
Toluene		ND	ug/kg		28.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	108-88-3	
Xylene (Total)		ND	ug/kg		85.3	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	1330-20-7	
m&p-Xylene		ND	ug/kg		56.9	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene		ND	ug/kg		28.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	95-47-6	
Dibromofluorometha	ine (S)	100	%	e	30-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	1868-53- 7	
Toluene-d8 (S)		104	%	(30-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	2037-26-5	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	100	%	(30-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	460-00-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4 (S)	104	%	6	30-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 14:57	17060-07-0	
Percent Moisture		Analytical N	Method: ASTM D	2974-87						
Percent Moisture		18.6	%		0.10	1		05/24/10 14:56		

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 12 of 25





BNSF Wishram								
253766								
	Lab ID: 2537	66005 Col	lected: 05/20/1	0 11:00	Received: 05	/24/10 08:15 M	atrix: Solid	
n a "dry-weight" ba	isis							
eters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
9	Analytical Metho	od: NWTPH-Dx	Preparation Me	ethod: E	PA 3546			
	683 mg/	kg	24.6	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:03		
	ND mg/	kg	98.3	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:03	64742-65-0	
G	87 %		50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:03	630-02-4	
	84 %		50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:03	84-15-1	
	Analytical Metho	od: NWTPH-Gx	Preparation Me	ethod: N	WTPH-Gx			
anics	210 mg/	kg	5.2	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:07		1n
e (S)	96 %		50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:07	98-08-8	
ne (S)	205 %		50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:07	460-00-4	S2
LL	Analytical Metho	d: EPA 8260 F	Preparation Met	nod: EP/	A 5035A/5030B			
	ND ug/k	g	21.0	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	71-43-2	
	ND ug/k	g	26.2	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	100-41-4	
	ND ug/k	g	26.2	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	108-88-3	
	ND ug/k	g	78.6	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	1330-20-7	
	ND ug/k	g	52.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	179601-23-1	
	ND ug/k	g	26.2	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	95-47-6	
ne (S)	102 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	1868-53-7	G2
	103 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	2037-26-5	
ne (S)	106 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	460-00-4	
14 (S)	105 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 17:36	17060-07-0	
	Analytical Metho	d: ASTM D297	4-87					
	21.0 %		0.10	1		05/24/10 15:34		
	BNSF Wishram 253766 <i>n a "dry-weight" ba</i> eters anics anics anics (S) ne (S) LL ne (S) he (S) H4 (S)	BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 25376 Lab ID: 25376 a "dry-weight" basis eters Results a "dry-weight" basis eters Results a a "dry-weight" basis eters Results a a "dry-weight" basis eters Results a a analytical Method 683 mg/ ND mg/l 37 % 34 % Analytical Method anics 210 mg/ a (S) 205 % LL Analytical Method ND ug/k ND ug/k ND ug/k ND ug/k	BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Col a "dry-weight" basis eters Results Units a "dry-weight" basis Units 0 eters Results Units a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx 683 mg/kg B Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx 683 mg/kg B 87 % 84 % Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx 84 % Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx 96 % anics 210 mg/kg e (S) 96 % ne (S) 205 % LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 F ND ug/kg ND ug/kg ne (S) 102 % 103 % 103 % ne (S) 106 % I4 (S) 105 % Analytical Method: ASTM D297 21.0 % 21.0 %	BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/1 a "dry-weight" basis eters Results Units Report Limit a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 96 % 50-150 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: Method: anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 96 % 50-150 LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: ND ug/kg 26.2 ND ug/kg 26.2 ND ug/kg 26.2 ND ug/kg 26.2 <td>BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 a "dry-weight" basis eters Results Units Report Limit DF a "dry-weight" basis Analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E a "dry-weight" basis Analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E a "dry-weight" basis analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E 63 Analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E 63 87 % 50-150 1 64 % 50-150 1 65 96 % 50-150 1 65 96 % 50-150 1 70 96 % 50-150 1 71 Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 81 90 9(kg 26.2 1 ND 1 72 73 60-140 1<!--</td--><td>BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05 a "dry-weight" basis eters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 24.6 1 05/24/10 16:30 B Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 B Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 1 05/24/10 10:00 B 96 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: <th< td=""><td>BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Massis eters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed Bassis Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 Gas Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: EVA/10 6:30 05/26/10 21:03 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 1 05/24/10 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a(S) 96 5.2 1 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a</td><td>BNSF Wishram z53766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid a "dry-weight" basis Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 24.6 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 643 mg/kg 98:3 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 87 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 64 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 7 44 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 00:07 9</td></th<></td></td>	BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 a "dry-weight" basis eters Results Units Report Limit DF a "dry-weight" basis Analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E a "dry-weight" basis Analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E a "dry-weight" basis analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E 63 Analytical Method: NUTPH-Dx Preparation Method: E 63 87 % 50-150 1 64 % 50-150 1 65 96 % 50-150 1 65 96 % 50-150 1 70 96 % 50-150 1 71 Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 81 90 9(kg 26.2 1 ND 1 72 73 60-140 1 </td <td>BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05 a "dry-weight" basis eters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 24.6 1 05/24/10 16:30 B Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 B Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 1 05/24/10 10:00 B 96 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: <th< td=""><td>BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Massis eters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed Bassis Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 Gas Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: EVA/10 6:30 05/26/10 21:03 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 1 05/24/10 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a(S) 96 5.2 1 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a</td><td>BNSF Wishram z53766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid a "dry-weight" basis Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 24.6 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 643 mg/kg 98:3 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 87 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 64 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 7 44 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 00:07 9</td></th<></td>	BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05 a "dry-weight" basis eters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 24.6 1 05/24/10 16:30 B Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 B Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 1 05/24/10 10:00 B 96 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: <th< td=""><td>BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Massis eters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed Bassis Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 Gas Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: EVA/10 6:30 05/26/10 21:03 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 1 05/24/10 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a(S) 96 5.2 1 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a</td><td>BNSF Wishram z53766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid a "dry-weight" basis Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 24.6 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 643 mg/kg 98:3 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 87 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 64 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 7 44 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 00:07 9</td></th<>	BNSF Wishram 253766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Massis eters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed Bassis Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 Gas Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: EVA/10 6:30 05/26/10 21:03 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx anics 210 mg/kg 5.2 1 05/24/10 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a(S) 96 5.2 1 05/24/10 00:00 05/25/10 00:07 a	BNSF Wishram z53766 Lab ID: 253766005 Collected: 05/20/10 11:00 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid a "dry-weight" basis Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. a Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 683 mg/kg 24.6 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 643 mg/kg 98:3 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 63 87 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 64 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/26/10 21:03 64742-65-0 7 44 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 00:07 9

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 13 of 25



Pace Analytical www.pacelabs.com

Project:	BNSF Wishram									
Pace Project No.:	253766									
Sample: T-5-14.5		Lab ID: 2	53766006	Collected:	05/20/1	0 10:45	Received: 05	/24/10 08:15 M	latrix: Solid	
Results reported o	n a "dry-weight" b	asis								
Param	eters	Results	Units	Report	t Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS S	G	Analytical M	ethod: NWTPI	I-Dx Prepar	ation Me	ethod: E	PA 3546			
Diesel Range SG		ND	mg/kg		24.9	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:19		
Motor Oil Range SG	i	ND	mg/kg		99.7	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:19	64742-65-0	
n-Octacosane (S) S	G	83	%	:	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:19	630-02-4	
o-Terphenyl (S) SG		85	%	:	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:19	84-15-1	
NWTPH-Gx GCV		Analytical M	ethod: NWTPI	H-Gx Prepar	ration Me	ethod: N	IWTPH-Gx			
Gasoline Range Org	ganics	ND	mg/kg		6.2	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:31		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluen	e (S)	100	%	:	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:31	98-08-8	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	94	%	:	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:31	460-00-4	
8260 MSV Medium	LL	Analytical M	ethod: EPA 82	60 Preparat	tion Meth	nod: EP/	A 5035A/5030B			
Benzene		ND	ug/kg		24.8	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	71-43-2	
Ethylbenzene		ND	ug/kg		31.0	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	100-41-4	
Toluene		ND	ug/kg		31.0	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	108-88-3	
Xylene (Total)		ND	ug/kg		93.0	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	1330-20-7	
m&p-Xylene		ND	ug/kg		62.0	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene		ND	ug/kg		31.0	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	95-47-6	
Dibromofluorometha	ine (S)	100	%	(60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)		104	%	(ô0-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	2037-26-5	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	99	%	(60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	460-00-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4 (S)	104	%	(30-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:20	17060-07-0	
Percent Moisture		Analytical M	ethod: ASTM I	02974-87						
Percent Moisture		21.2	%		0.10	1		05/24/10 15:51		

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 14 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

nelac



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project:	BNSF Wishram								
Pace Project No .:	253766								
Sample: T-6-10.5		Lab ID:	253766007 Co	llected: 05/20/1	0 11:17	7 Received: 05	/24/10 08:15 M	latrix: Solid	
Results reported o	n a "dry-weight" b	asis							
Param	eters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS S	G	Analytical I	Method: NWTPH-Dx	Preparation Me	thod: E	EPA 3546			
Diesel Range SG		NE) mg/kg	24.5	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:35		
Motor Oil Range SG	i	NE) mg/kg	97.8	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:35	64742-65-0	
n-Octacosane (S) S	G	78	3 %	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:35	630-02-4	
o-Terphenyl (S) SG		86	3 %	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:35	84-15-1	
NWTPH-Gx GCV		Analytical I	Method: NWTPH-Gx	Preparation Me	thod: N	NWTPH-Gx			
Gasoline Range Org	ganics	8.1	mg/kg	6.8	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:56		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluen	e (S)	96	6 %	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:56	98-08-8	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	91	%	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 00:56	460-00-4	
8260 MSV Medium	LL	Analytical I	Viethod: EPA 8260	Preparation Meth	od: EF	A 5035A/5030B			
Benzene		NE) ug/kg	27.3	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	71-43-2	
Ethylbenzene		NE) ug/kg	34.2	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	100-41-4	
Toluene		ND) ug/kg	34.2	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	108-88-3	
Xylene (Total)		ND) ug/kg	102	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	1330-20-7	
m&p-Xylene		ND) ug/kg	68.3	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene		ND) ug/kg	34.2	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	95-47-6	
Dibromofluorometha	ine (S)	101	%	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)		103	3 %	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	2037-26-5	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	98	8 %	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	460-00-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4 (S)	103	3 %	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 15:43	17060-07-0	
Percent Moisture		Analytical I	Method: ASTM D297	4-87					
Percent Moisture		21.0) %	0.10	1		05/24/10 15:57		

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 15 of 25





_

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: BNSF Wishram Pace Project No.: 253766

Sample: T-7-12	Lab ID: 253	3766008	Collected: 05/20/1	0 11:3	4 Received: 05	/24/10 08:15 N	latrix: Solid	
Results reported on a "dry-weig	ht" basis							
Parameters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS SG	Analytical Met	hod: NWTPH	Dx Preparation Me	ethod: I	EPA 3546			
Diesel Range SG	ND m	g/kg	24.5	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:51		
Motor Oil Range SG	ND m	g/kg	98.1	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:51	64742-65-0	
n-Octacosane (S) SG	81 %		50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:51	630-02-4	
o-Terphenyl (S) SG	88 %	I Contraction of the second	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 21:51	84-15-1	
NWTPH-Gx GCV	Analytical Met	hod: NWTPH	Gx Preparation M	ethod:	NWTPH-Gx			
Gasoline Range Organics	ND m	g/kg	5.9	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 01:45		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S)	101 %		50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 01:45	98-08-8	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	91 %		50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 01:45	460-00-4	
8260 MSV Medium LL	Analytical Met	hod: EPA 826	0 Preparation Met	nod: EF	PA 5035A/5030B			
Benzene	ND ug	g/kg	23.5	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	71-43-2	
Ethylbenzene	ND ug	g/kg	29.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	100-41-4	
Toluene	ND ug	g/kg	29.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	108-88-3	
Xylene (Total)	ND ug	g/kg	88.2	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	1330-20-7	
m&p-Xylene	ND ug	g/kg	58.8	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene	ND ug	g/kg	29.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	95-47-6	
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	100 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)	104 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	2037-26-5	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	99 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	460-00-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	101 %		60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:05	17060-07-0	
Percent Moisture	Analytical Met	hod: ASTM D	2974-87					
Percent Moisture	18.9 %		0.10	1		05/24/10 16:03		

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 16 of 25





Project:	BNSF Wishram								
Pace Project No.:	253766								
Sample: T-8-11		Lab ID: 2	253766009 Co	lected: 05/20/1	0 16:48	5 Received: 05	/24/10 08:15 M	latrix: Solid	
Results reported o	on a "dry-weight" b	asis							
Param	neters	Results	Units	Report Limit	DF	Prepared	Analyzed	CAS No.	Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS S	G	Analytical N	lethod: NWTPH-Dx	Preparation Me	thod: E	EPA 3546			
Diesel Range SG		ND	mg/kg	20.4	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 22:08		
Motor Oil Range SG	6	ND	mg/kg	81.6	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 22:08	64742-65-0	
n-Octacosane (S) S	G	91	%	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 22:08	630-02-4	
o-Terphenyl (S) SG		94	%	50-150	1	05/24/10 16:30	05/26/10 22:08	84-15-1	
NWTPH-Gx GCV		Analytical N	lethod: NWTPH-Gx	Preparation Me	thod: N	NWTPH-Gx			
Gasoline Range Org	ganics	ND	mg/kg	5.4	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 02:09		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluen	ne (S)	102	%	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 02:09	98-08-8	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	96	%	50-150	1	05/24/10 10:00	05/25/10 02:09	460-00-4	
8260 MSV Medium	LL	Analytical N	lethod: EPA 8260 F	Preparation Meth	od: EF	A 5035A/5030B			
Benzene		ND	ug/kg	21.7	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	71-43-2	
Ethylbenzene		ND	ug/kg	27.1	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	100-41-4	
Toluene		ND	ug/kg	2 7 .1	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	108-88-3	
Xylene (Total)		ND	ug/kg	81.4	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	1330-20-7	
m&p-Xylene		ND	ug/kg	54.3	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	179601-23-1	
o-Xylene		ND	ug/kg	27.1	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	95-47-6	
Dibromofluorometha	ane (S)	99	%	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	1868-53-7	
Toluene-d8 (S)		104	%	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	2037-26-5	
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	99	%	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	460-00-4	
1,2-Dichloroethane-	d4 (S)	102	%	60-140	1	05/25/10 09:50	05/25/10 16:28	17060-07-0	
Percent Moisture		Analytical N	lethod: ASTM D297	4-87					
Percent Moisture		9.7	%	0.10	1		05/24/10 16:14		

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 17 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

nelac

ace Analytical www.pacelabs.com

Project: BNSF Wishram Pace Project No.: 253766 Sample: T-9-14 Lab ID: 253766010 Collected: 05/20/10 16:06 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual NWTPH-Dx GCS SG Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 Diesel Range SG ND mg/kg 21.9 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 22:55 ND mg/kg Motor Oil Range SG 87.4 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 22:55 64742-65-0 1 n-Octacosane (S) SG 88 % 50-150 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 22:55 630-02-4 1 o-Terphenyl (S) SG 92 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 22:55 84-15-1 **NWTPH-Gx GCV** Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx Gasoline Range Organics 6.3 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 02:34 ND mg/kg 1 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 50-150 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 02:34 98-08-8 1 94 % 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 02:34 460-00-4 8260 MSV Medium LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B Benzene ND ug/kg 25.3 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 71-43-2 1 Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 31.6 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 100-41-4 1 Toluene ND ug/kg 31.6 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 108-88-3 Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 94.7 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 1330-20-7 1 ND ug/kg 63.1 m&p-Xylene 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 179601-23-1 1 o-Xylene ND ug/kg 31.6 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 95-47-6 Dibromofluoromethane (S) 99 % 60-140 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 1868-53-7 1 Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 60-140 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 2037-26-5 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 60-140 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 460-00-4 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 103 % 60-140 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 16:51 17060-07-0 **Percent Moisture** Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 10.5 % Percent Moisture 0.10 1 05/24/10 16:18

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 18 of 25



ace Analytical www.pacelabs.com

Qual

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

BNSF Wishram Project: Pace Project No.: 253766 Sample: T-10-11.5 Lab ID: 253766011 Collected: 05/20/10 14:43 Received: 05/24/10 08:15 Matrix: Solid Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. NWTPH-Dx GCS SG Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546 Diesel Range SG ND mg/kg 24.8 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 23:11 Motor Oil Range SG ND mg/kg 99.3 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 23:11 64742-65-0 1 50-150 n-Octacosane (S) SG 82 % 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 23:11 630-02-4 1 o-Terphenyl (S) SG 83 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 16:30 05/26/10 23:11 84-15-1 NWTPH-Gx GCV Analytical Method: NWTPH-Gx Preparation Method: NWTPH-Gx ND mg/kg Gasoline Range Organics 6.1 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 02:59 1 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 % 50-150 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 02:59 98-08-8 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 50-150 1 05/24/10 10:00 05/25/10 02:59 460-00-4 8260 MSV Medium LL Analytical Method: EPA 8260 Preparation Method: EPA 5035A/5030B Benzene ND ug/kg 24.2 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 71-43-2 1 Ethylbenzene ND ug/kg 30.3 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 100-41-4 1 Toluene ND ug/kg 30.3 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 108-88-3 Xylene (Total) ND ug/kg 90.9 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 1330-20-7 m&p-Xylene ND ug/kg 60.6 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 179601-23-1 ND ug/kg o-Xylene 30.3 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 95-47-6 1 Dibromofluoromethane (S) 60-140 100 % 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 1868-53-7 1 Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 60-140 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 2037-26-5 1 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 99 % 60-140 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 460-00-4 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 103 % 60-140 1 05/25/10 09:50 05/25/10 17:13 17060-07-0 Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87

20.5 %

Percent Moisture

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

0.10

1

05/24/10 16:23

Page 19 of 25





QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	BNSF \	Wishram									
Pace Project No .:	253766	5									
QC Batch:	OEXT	/2211		Analysis	Method	N	WTPH-Dx				
QC Batch Method:	EPA 3	3546		Analysis	s Descrip	tion: N	WTPH-Dx G	CS			
Associated Lab San	nples:	25376600 25376601	02, 253766003, 253 11	3766004, 253	766005,	253766006	, 253766007	, 2537660	008, 253	3766009, 2537	766010,
METHOD BLANK:	28451			Ma	atrix: Sol	id					
Associated Lab San	nples:	25376600 2537660)2, 253766003, 25 11	3766004, 253	766005,	253766006	, 253766007	, 2537660	008, 253	3766009, 2537	766010,
				Blank	R	eporting					
Paran	neter		Units	Result		Limit	Analyze	ed	Qualifie	ers	
Diesel Range SG			mg/kg		ND	20.0	05/26/10 1	8:54			
Motor Oil Range SG	;		mg/kg		ND	80.0	05/26/10 1	8:54			
n-Octacosane (S) S	G		%		91	50-150	05/26/10 1	8:54			x
o-Terphenyl (S) SG			%		89	50-150	05/26/10 1	8:54			
LABORATORY COM		SAMPLE:	28452								·····
				Spike	LCS	6	LCS	% Re	C		•
Paran	neter		Units	Conc.	Resu	lt	% Rec	Limit	s	Qualifiers	
Diesel Range SG			mg/kg	500		435	87	5	6-124		*
Motor Oil Range SG	i		mg/kg	500		460	92	5	0-150		
n-Octacosane (S) S	G		%				85	5	0-150		
o-Terphenyl (S) SG			%				85	5	0-150		
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 28-	453									
				25376600)2	Dup					
Paran	neter		Units	Result		Result	RPD	Q	ualifiers		
Diesel Range SG			mg/kg ·		545	497		9			
Motor Oil Range SG	;		mg/kg		ND	ND	1				
n-Octacosane (S) S	G		%		85	87		.8			
o-Terphenyl (S) SG			%		84	84		3			

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 20 of 25





QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Page Project No :	253766	namam								
	200/00									
QC Batch:	GCV/1	546	Analysis M	ethod:	N۷	VTPH-Gx				
QC Batch Method:	NWTP	H-Gx	Analysis D	escription:	NV	VTPH-Gx So	lid GC	V		
Associated Lab Sam	nples:	253766001, 253766002 253766010, 253766011	, 253766003, 25376	6004, 253766	005,	253766006,	25376	6007, 25	3766008, 253	766009,
METHOD BLANK:	28246		Matri	x: Solid						
Associated Lab Sam	nples:	253766001, 253766002 253766010, 253766011	, 253766003, 25376	5004, 253766	005,	253766006,	25376	6007, 25	3766008, 253	766009,
			Blank	Reporting	g					
Param	neter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyze	d	Qualifi	iers .	
Gasoline Range Org	ganics	mg/kg	N)	5.0	05/24/10 14	1:46			
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	%	9	3 50-	150	05/24/10 14	1:46			
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	e (S)	%	10	1 50-	150	05/24/10 14	1:46			
LABORATORY CON	I ROL S	AMPLE: 28247	_							
·	4		Spike	LCS	-	LCS	% F	lec	0	
Param	neter	Units	Conc.	Result	<u>۶</u>	% Rec	Lim	its	Qualifiers	_
Gasoline Range Org	janics	mg/kg	12.5	12.7		101		54-156		
4-Bromofluorobenze	ene (S)	%				102		50-150		
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene	e (S)	%				105		50-150		
	F· 282	82						·····		
		-	253745001	Dun						
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result		RPD		Qualifiers	3	
Gasoline Range Org	anics		NI	<u> </u>	1 2 1					
4-Bromofluorobenzei	ne (S)	%	9	6	97		1			
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene	e (S)	%	10	2	103		.3			
-,-,-	- (-)									
SAMPLE DUPLICAT	E: 284	39								
			253766002	Dup						
Param	neter	Units	Result	Result		RPD		Qualifiers	5	
Gasoline Range Org	anics	mg/kg	62.	7	71.0		12			
4 Dramofluorohonzo	ne (S)	%	10	8	113		4			
4-Bromolluorobenzei		%	10	0	102		2			

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 21 of 25





QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: B	BNSF \	Wishram						
Pace Project No.: 2	253766	6						
QC Batch:	MSV/	2421	Analysis N	lethod:	EF	PA 8260		······································
QC Batch Method:	EPA 5	5035A/5030B	Analysis D	escription:	82	60 MSV Medium	LL Soil	
Associated Lab Samp	les:	253766001, 253766002, 253 253766010, 253766011	766003, 25376	6004, 253766	005,	253766006, 253	766007, 25376	6008, 253766009,
METHOD BLANK: 2	8499		Matr	ix: Solid				
Associated Lab Samp	les:	253766001, 253766002, 253 253766010, 253766011	766003, 25376	6004, 253766	005,	253766006, 253	766007, 25376	6008, 253766009,
			Blank	Reporting	g			
Parame	ter	Units	Result	Limit		Analyzed	Qualifiers	6
Benzene		ug/kg	N	D 2	20.0	05/25/10 11:08		
Ethylbenzene		ug/kg	N	D 2	25.0	05/25/10 11:08		
m&p-Xylene		ug/kg	N	D 5	50.0	05/25/10 11:08		
o-Xylene		ug/kg	N	D 2	25.0	05/25/10 11:08		
Toluene		ug/kg	N	D 2	25.0	05/25/10 11:08		
Xylene (Total)		ug/kg	N	D 7	75.0	05/25/10 11:08		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	4 (S)	%	10	5 60-	140	05/25/10 11:08		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	e (S)	%	g	7 60-	140	05/25/10 11:08		
Dibromofluoromethane	e (S)	%	10	3 60-	140	05/25/10 11:08		
Toluene-d8 (S)		%	10	60-	140	05/25/10 11:08		
LABORATORY CONT	ROLS	SAMPLE & LCSD: 28500		28501				
			Spike		D	LCS LCSD	% Rec	Max

		Spike	LCS	LCSD	LCS	LCSD	% Rec		Max	
Parameter	Units	Conc.	Result	Result	% Rec	% Rec	Limits	RPD	RPD	Qualifiers
Benzene	ug/kg	1000	1010	1000	101	100	79-127	1	30	
Ethylbenzene	ug/kg	1000	986	975	99	98	77-126	1	30	
m&p-Xylene	ug/kg	2000	2020	1990	101	100	78-120	2	30	
o-Xylene	ug/kg	1000	1010	1010	101	101	76-123	.1	30	
Toluene	ug/kg	1000	962	963	96	96	77-124	.2	30	
Xylene (Total)	ug/kg	3000	3030	3000	101	100	77-127	1	30	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)	%				105	104	60-140			
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)	%				102	102	60-140			
Dibromofluoromethane (S)	%				105	106	60-140			
Toluene-d8 (S)	%				102	103	60-140			

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 22 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

inelac.



.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project:	BNSF W	/ishram							
Pace Project No.:	253766								
QC Batch:	PMST/	1217		Analysis Meth	od:	ASTM D2974-87			
QC Batch Method:	ASTM	D2974-87		Analysis Desc	ent Moisture				
Associated Lab Sar	mples:	253766002, 2 253766011	53766003, 25	3766004, 25376600	5, 25376600	6, 253766007, 2	53766008, 25376	6009, 253766010,	
SAMPLE DUPLICA	TE: 284	21							
Parar	neter		Units	253766007 Result	Dup Result	RPD	Qualifiers		
Percent Moisture		%		21.0	21.	2	3		

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Page 23 of 25



QUALIFIERS

Project:	BNSF Wishram					
Pace Project No.:	253766					

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

LABORATORIES

PASI-S Pace Analytical Services - Seattle

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

- 1n Sample weight exceeded the method recommendation.
- G2 The sample weight in the container did not meet method specifications.
- S2 Surrogate recovery outside laboratory control limits due to matrix interferences (confirmed by similar results from sample re-analysis).

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Pace Analytical® www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: BNSF Wishram Pace Project No.: 253766

Lab ID	Sample ID	QC Batch Method	QC Batch	Analytical Method	Analytical Batch		
253766002	 T-1-12	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766003	T-2-11	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766004	T-3-12	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766005	T-4-13.5	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766006	T-5-14.5	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766007	T-6-10.5	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766008	T-7-12	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766009	T-8-11	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766010	T-9-14	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766011	T-10-11.5	EPA 3546	OEXT/2211	NWTPH-Dx	GCSV/1630		
253766001	Trip Blank	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766002	T-1-12	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766003	T-2-11	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766004	T-3-12	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766005	T-4-13.5	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766006	T-5-14.5	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766007	T-6-10.5	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766008	T-7-12	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766009	T-8-11	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766010	T-9-14	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766011	T-10-11.5	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1546	NWTPH-Gx	GCV/1551		
253766001	Trip Blank	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766002	T-1-12	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766003	T-2-11	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766004	T-3-12	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766005	T-4-13.5	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766006	T-5-14.5	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766007	T-6-10.5	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766008	T-7-12	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766009	T-8-11	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766010	T-9-14	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766011	T-10-11.5	EPA 5035A/5030B	MSV/2421	EPA 8260	MSV/2430		
253766002	T-1-12	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766003	T-2-11	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766004	T-3-12	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766005	T-4-13.5	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766006	T-5-14.5	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766007	T-6-10.5	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766008	T-7-12	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766009	T-8-11	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766010	T-9-14	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				
253766011	T-10-11.5	ASTM D2974-87	PMST/1217				

Date: 05/28/2010 03:25 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Page 25 of 25

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Sr Sr	mple Condition	Upon Receipt	
Face Analytical Client Name	: Kennedy / .	lenks	Project # <u>253766</u>
Courier: C Fed Ex UPS USPS Clie	ent Commercial	Pace Other	Dolignation Prof. Due Date: Prof. Names
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present:	no Seals	intact: 🗌 yes 🗌	no
Packing Material: Bubble Wrap Bubble	e Bags 🔲 None	Other	
Thermometer Used Horiba 132013	Type of Ice: (Wet)	Blue None	Samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature 3:1	Biological Tissue	is Frozen: Yes No	contents: 5124110 Ap
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C		Comments:	
Chain of Custody Present:	PYes DNO DN/A	1	
Chain of Custody Filled Out:	Yes DNO DN/A	2.	
Chain of Custody Relinquished:	ØYes ONO ON/A	3	
Sampler Name & Signature on COC:	Pres DNo DN/A	4	
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:	PYes DNO DN/A	5	
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr):	DYes DNO DN/A	6.	
Rush Turn Around Time Requested:	DYes DNO DN/A	7	
Sufficient Volume:	PYes DNO DN/A	8	
Correct Containers Used:	PYes DNO DN/A	9.	
-Pace Containers Used:	PYes DNO DN/A		
Containers Intact:	TYes INO IN/A	10	
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests	Oyes ONO DIVA	11	
Sample Labels match COC:	PYes DNo DN/A	12.	
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix:	SL		•
All containers needing preservation have been checked.	DYES No DNA	13.	
All containers needing preservation are found to be in compliance with EPA recommendation.			Lot # of odded
exceptions: VOA) coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO (water)	Pres DNo	completed	preservative
Samples checked for dechlorination:	OYes ONO DAVA	14.	
Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm):		15.	
Trip Blank Present:	PYes DNO DN/A	16.	
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present	OYES ONO PANA	-	
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):			
Client Notification/ Resolution:	•		Field Data Required? Y / N
Person Contacted:	Date/	Time:	
Comments/ Resolution:		•	
10			Data
Project Manager Review:	5-24-10)	
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Certification Office (i.e. out of hold, incorrect preservations)	Carolina compliance sa ve, out of temp, incorrec	mples, a copy of this form t containers)	will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR

.

Face Analytical *

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Section A	Section B		Section C				Page:	: /	of /		
company: Kannad. ITOADS	Report To:		1011:	——————————————————————————————————————					572		
iddress: 23001 35 medine 5 the Im	Copy To:		Company Name	:		REGULATORY A	GENCY				
Febral Why i. 12 98001			Address:	10 page							
imail To: Golon Davis	Purchase Order No.:	915C-KOH	Pace Quote								
hone:	Project Name: BNSF (Distram	Pace Project	sa Domenia	lini	Site Location			,		
Requested Due Date/TAT: Normal	Project Number: 10960	10.00	Pace Profile #;	<u>a Demong</u>		STATE:	ω	4			
1.00 4.0	1 11.00	.0100		T	Requested	Analysis Filtered	(Y/N)	1	····		
Section D Matrix C Regulred Client Information MATRIX J	Codes (Fa) (d W	COLLECTED	Pr	reservatives					· ·		
Chinking Water Water Waster Waster Waste Water Product Soil/Solid Oil (A-Z, 0-9 /) Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE Cither	er DW tsepoo WT tsepoo P SL ODE Come STA SL OLE (Star STA SL OLE (Star STA SL OLE (Star STA STA SL OT STA STA STA STA STA STA STA STA STA STA	COMPOSITE ENDIGRAB	SAMPLE TEMP AT COLLECTION # OF CONTAINERS Unpreserved H ₂ SO ₄ HNO-	nteros HCI Na2S203 Methanol Other	Hanalysis Test 4 NWTPHGx + BTEX NWTPHDX w/5G			Residual Chlorine (Y/N)	ace Project N	ło./ Lab I.D.	
1 Trip Blank	WT -		4	4							
2 7-1-12	SL -	- 5/2/10 0952	62	4	XX						
3 ブース-11	SL _	- 1 1008	51	4	XX						
4 7-3-12	S2 -	- 1028	51	4	XX			<u> </u>			
5 <u>T-4-13.5</u>	<u>sz</u> –	- //00	62	4							
6 7-5-14.5	52 -	- 1045	51	<u> </u>			 -				
7 7-6-10.5	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	60			<u><u></u> </u>	┨──┤──┼-	_			
8 <u>7-7-12</u>	54 -	- //34	6 0	4							
» <u>7-8-11</u>	SL =	- 1675									
10 7-9-14		- 1606							****		
11 / -/0 - //.5		v //3		+++++++++							
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS	RELINQUISHED BY	/ AFFILIATION DATE	TIME	ACCEPTED	BY / AFFILIATION	DATE	TIME	s	AMPLE CONDIT	IONS	
	115tttsk	Kennaly Tent's 5/241	10 0815	Jonn , Core	SPRICE	5/20/10	8:15 :	3.1 7	N	У	
	- pagetto	<u>1</u>		Jenna	may rearc						
	CINIAL	SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNAT	TURE			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ូ 5.	oler	Itact	
URIGINAL PRINT Name			LER: Matt Pa	deerg			ived	V/N)	Y/N)		
	SIGNATURE of SAMPL	ER: Mall	the for the second s	5/21/10		Rece	Seale	Samp			

*Important Note: By signing this form you are accepting Pace's NET 30 day payment terms and agreeing to late charges of 1.5% per month for any involces not pald within 30 days.

F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007

253766

Sample Container Count

253766

Pace Analytical"

CLIENT: Kennedy/Jenks

COC PAGE 1 of 1 COC ID# 1313572

	5100 10								•	l _{ki}		. .			Orwanta	
Sample Line Itém	VG9H	AG1H	AG1U	BG1H	BP1U	BP2U	BP3U	BP2N	BP2S	WGFU	WGKU	DG	<u>9m</u>	 <u> </u>		
4										ļ	3-40	7	_+	 	Trip planie	
									ļ		3	┝╌╄╴		 		
											1			 		
											1	┝╌┨		 		
		1									2			 		
											1			 		
6										•	2			 		
7						-					2			 		
8					-						1			 		
9						-					1	*		 		
10											1		4			
11					_										Trip Blank? VES	
12											<u>_</u>				·	

	a paper second block plantic	JGFU	4oz unpreserved amber wide
AG1H 1 liter HCL amber glass	BP2S 500mL H2SO4 plastic	B	terra core kit
AG1U 1liter unpreserved amber glass	BP2U 500mL unpreserved plastic	U U	Summa Can
AG2S 500ml H2SO4 amber glass	BP2Z 500mL NaOH, Zh AC	VGgH	40ml HCL clear vial
AG2U 500mL uppreserved amber glass	BP3C 250mL NaOH plastic	VGOT	40ml Na Thio, clear vial
AG20 StomL Upfold amber glass	BP3N 250mL HNO3 plastic		40mL uppreserved clear VIal
AG35 250mc H2304 amoci gidos	BP3S 250mL H2SO4 plastic	VG90	40mL dipreserved block tig
BG1H 1 liter HOL clear glass	BP3U 250mL unpreserved plastic	VG9W	40mL glass vial preverginos (Li risso)
BG1U 1 liter unpreserved glass	DG9B 40mL Na Bisulfate amber vial	VSG	Headspace septa viai & rioc
BP1N 1 liter HNO3 plastic	DG9H 40ml HCL amber voa vial	WGFL	4oz clear soli jar
BP1S 1 liter H2SO4 plastlo	DG0M 40ml MeOH clear vial	WGF>	< 4oz wide jar w/hexane Wipe
BP1U 1 Ilter unpreserved plastic	DOST 40ml No This amber Vial	ZPLO	Z Ziploc Bag
BP1Z 1 liter NaOH, Zn, Ac	DG91 40mL warracenved amber via		
BP2N 500mL HNO3 plastic			
BP20 500mL NaOH plastic	I WIPE/GWAU		

F-SEA-C-014-rev.0, 14Jan2010

Attachment 5

Pace Laboratory Chromatograms
NWTPH-Dx Chromatograms





water a sector











File: HP5890 GC Data, fid1a.ch File: HP5890 GC Data, fid2b.ch	Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010 20:31 Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010 20:31	#30
6.8		7 537/4/003
6.6- 6.4-		
6.2-		
6.0-		
5.6-		
5.4		
5.2		
4.8-		
4.6		
4.4		
4.0		
3.8-		
3.6-		
3.2-		
3.0-		
2.8-		
2.4-		
2.2-		
1.8		
1.6		
1.4		
1.2		
0.8-		
0.6		
0.4-	1 Lawlow How Haulh In the	
0.0	man while we want the second s	
-0.2		
0.4 0.8 1.2 1.6 2	.0 2.4 2.8 3.2 3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 Min	6.4 6.8 7.2 7.6 8.0 8.4 8.8 9.2 9.6

: 1





t and the second second measurements and an an an and the second s

	25	3766006	
······································			
	יין מישר מילי		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

and a second second

۰.

~ ~

- File: HP5890 GC Data, fid1a.ch	Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010 21:35	
- File: HP5890 GC Data, fid2b.ch	Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010 21:35	<u> </u>
6.8 -		253766007
6.6		233104001
6.4-		
6.0-		
5.8-		
5.6		
5.4		
5.2-		
4.6		
4.4-		
4.2		
4.0-		
3.8-		
3.6-		
3.2-		
3.0-		
2.8		
2.6		
2.4		
2.2-		
1.8-		
1.6		
1.4		
1.2		
1.0-		
0.8-		
0.4		
0.2-		
0.0		
-0.2		
0.4 0.8 1.2 1.6 2	.0 2.4 2.8 3.2 3.6 4.0 4.4	4.8 5.2 5.6 6.0 6.4 6.8 7.2 7.6 8.0 8.4 8.8 9.2 9.6

1

and a second second

۰,

0-	 	t,			
8-			25	3766008	
4-					
2-					
4- 2-					
3-					
4-					
	1				
2-	 l	۰			
2					
H	 	 			

HP5890 GC Data, fid2b.ch	Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010	22:08		i		#36	
				!	ک	57744000	•
					<i>C</i>	55766007	
				•			
N L		L	IL				

.

An and a second s

File: HP5 File: HP5	5890 GC Data, fid1a.ch 5890 GC Data, fid2b.ch	Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010 22: Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010 22:	55 55			# 37 # 39	
6.8-							
6.6-						253766010	
6.4-							
6.0-							
5,8-							
5.4	. "						
5.2-							
4,8-					· ·		
4.6-							
4.4-							
4.0-							
3.8							
G 3.4							
× 3.2-							
>- 3.0- 2.8-							
2.6							
2.4-							
2.0-							
1.8-							
1.4-							
1.2							
0.8-				1			
0.6							
0.4-							
0.0			L				
-0.2-	.4 0.8 1.2 1.6	2.0 2.4 2.8 3.2 3.6	5 4.0 4.4	4.8 5.2 5.6	5 5.0 5.4 6.8 7	.2 7.6 8.0 8.4	8.6 9.2 9.6
L		-		Min	· · · · · · · · · ·		

le: HP5890 GC Data, fidla.ch le: HP5890 GC Data, fid2b.ch	Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010 Inj. Date: 26-MAY-2010	23:11 23:11			#	-10	
.8-					253	766011	
.4-							
.2-							
8-							
6-							
4							
2-							
0-							
8-				·			
4-							
2-							
0-							
8-							
6-							
4							
3-							
5-							
Ĥ							
2							
É .							
			1				
			-				
5							
2						······	
0.4 0.8 1.2 1.6	2.0 2.4 2.8 3.2	3.6 4.0 4.	4 4.8 5.2 Min	5.6 6.0 6.4	6.8 7.2 7.6 8	.0 8.4 8.8 9.2	9.6

NWTPH-G Chromatograms

Data File: \\25target\target\25gcv1.i\052410-2.b\s0524039.d Injection Date: 24-MAY-2010 22:05 Instrument: 25gcv1.i Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

	ANDI s0524039.d: 0.000 to 13.500 Min	
1.9-		
1.8-	(S)	
1.7-	oluene	
1.6-		
1.5-		
1.4-		
1.3-		
1.2-	۳. E	
1.1- 6	a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a	
0	bf 1 u o b	
VOLTS	B C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	
0.8-		
0.7-		
0.6-		
0.5-		
0.4-		
0.3		
0.2-		en e
0.1-		
(1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 1 Min	

١

i.





5 A 4 34 4

(



.....

÷

										F	NDI s	305240	048.	d: 0.	000 1	to 13	.513 Mi	ו									
1.6-	-) , 816				(S) a																					
	-	Ĭ				luene																					
1.5	-					arota																					
1.4	- - -					1flu																					
1.3-	-					7-9-1 1																					
	-					р р											,										
1.2	-																										
1.1-	-																										
	-												e Ce														
1.0-	-												zhenz														
c 0.9-	-												non														
10~5	-											i	106														
ັ 0.8 ທ	-											I	- Bro														1
VOLT	-																										
∋ 0.7-	-																										
0.6-	-																										
	-																										
0.5-	-																x.										
0.4	-																										
	-																										
0.3-	-																										
0.7	-																										
0.2	-											j															
0.1	-			719	1000005400-A-				∠ 68100001 2 68100001	NUHT	814-104 614-104	61-61 163-680		1977 030 1977 030	2040 2040	1984 1987 N	0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Me Ge	lo comuna		0000 41 800 800 800	200 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		23 5 2 3 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010 2010	101
	-		$\overline{\ }$				ון נייזנאנאייי א נייזניאניי		ין איז	4 444				1010 1000 1010 1010	0.000	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
	0	ì			2	. 3	• •	, ,	4		5	, ,	6	Min	7	· -	· · ·	1	9	1-1-1-	10	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	11	 12	• •	13	1."

. ۲ Data File: \\25target\target\25gcv1.i\052410-2.b\s0524042.d Injection Date: 24-MAY-2010 23:18 Instrument: 25gcv1.i Client Sample ID: T-2-11



and a single canadig splite is 100 m

١

The second s









ţ

.

;

Data File: \\25target\target\25gcv1.i\052410-2.b\s0524045.d Injection Date: 25-MAY-2010 00:31 Instrument: 25gcv1.i Client Sample ID: T-5-14.5

				ANDI s0524	045.d: 0.000 to	13.513 Min		······································	
1.6-	- 4	£	ີຄ						
1.0			۵.						
	-		La						
1.5-	-		olu						
	-		0 1						
14	:		hon						
1.4			111						
	:		Tri L						
1.3-	-		l A						
	-		*0 *				· ·		
1.1	-		Ť.						
1.2	-								
	:								
1.1-	-								
	:				au				
	-				JZL				
1.0-	- (phe				
	: (0,00				
~ 0.9	-				Flu				
5	:				- E				
X	:				oue				
0.8-	-				ш 				
L1	:								
2 0.7-	- (
	-								
	-								
0.6-	-								
	:								
0.5-	-								
	-		Í						
	-								
0,4-	-								
	-]]				
0.3-	-]]				
	:								
	-								
0.2-	-								
	:								
0.1-	-			100		~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	(449 m c m - 20 2 m m		סמאו אמניסטטא א
	:		10 1000 1000 1000000000000000000000000						
	-	CONSW LODN	דעעד ליו ניואניווניון ניוו	4 4 44 เมือง เป็น	ا بون معنون ا				COMPACT CONTRACTOR
		<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	<u>→ → ┿ ┿┶┙┙┙┝┙┥┙┥</u> 3 ⊿	╶╷┙┝┈╵╎║╵_{╏╹}╛┯╘╲┥╵╎╸╵╎ ╦	<u> </u>			11 + 7	<u></u>
	~	± 6	J 4	J	Min	U	2 IO	11 12	10

ſ

Data File: \\25target\target\25gcv1.i\052410-2.b\s0524046.d Injection Date: 25-MAY-2010 00:56 Instrument: 25gcv1.i Client Sample ID: T-6-10.5



Data File: \\25target\target\25gcv1.1\052410-2.b\s0524049.d Injection Date: 25-MAY-2010 02:09 Instrument: 25gcv1.1 Client Sample ID: T-8-11



Data File: \\25target\target\25gcv1.i\052410-2.b\s0524050.d Injection Date: 25-MAY-2010 02:34 Instrument: 25gcv1.i Client Sample ID: T-9-14



Data File: \\25target\target\25gcv1.i\052410-2.b\s0524051.d Injection Date: 25-MAY-2010 02:59 Instrument: 25gcv1.i Client Sample ID: T-10-11.5

						ANDI	s0524051	.d: 0.0	00 to 13	.503 Min					
	-	g e		ເຮ											
	1.6-	ł		ě ř											
	-	l		uer											
	1.5-			tol											
				o Lo											
				Juc											
	1.4-			15											
	-			ے ب											
}	1.3-			ຕ ດີ											
ļ	-			¢,						•					E.
	- 1 D			l.											
	1.2-														
	-														
	1.1-						a .								
	-						ene								
	1.0-						EUZ								
	· -						độ								
~	-	[ron								
ŝ	0,9-	[of L								
XI	:	ļ					ĕ								
5	0.8-						Br								
Ë	-														
DVD	- 0 7														
-	0.7-														
	-														
1	0.6-	1													
	-														
	0.5-				ō,										
	-			11											
	0.4-														
	-														
	0.3-														
	-														
	0 2-														
	-														
	0.1-		240 252 242 242 242 242 242 242 242 242 242		10000000000000000000000000000000000000			NUCREMENT M		1000000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000-000		00 (2011) (***********************************			
	-									10000 -0000 -++CV -44- 0					רספיוראיין נטאים כ
	- 	, , , , / , ,		,					<u>11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1</u>						
	U		1 2		J 4	5	6	Min	/	В	9	10	11	12	13

٢

i.